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PERUVIAN UNIVERSITIES

Introduction

In Peru institutions of higher education are governed by a
university law, passed on April 8, 1960, which supersedes all previous
laws and provides the legal basis for all universities in the nation.

Under this law the autonomy of all universities is guaranteed,
and private universities are recognized and l!l.:lde subject to the
provisions of the lroy. The law was aimed at university reform in
instruction and administration.

Generally universities in Peru consist of independent faculties,
schools and institutes. Internal university organization is similar
throughout Peru.

In 1960 Peru had one private and seven public universities:

Universidad Agraria (Lima)
Universidad Nacional de Ingenierfa (Li8a)
Universidad Nacional Nayor de San Narcos (Lima)
Univcrsidad Nacional de San Agustfn de Arequipa
Universidad Nacional de San Antonio Abaci del Cuzco
Universidad Nacional de San Cristobal de Huamanga (Ayacucho)
Universidad Nacional de Trujillo
Pontificia Universidad Catolica del Peru (Lima)

~he first three are considered to be the principal universiti~s.

Since 1960, the following new universities hnve b~en established:

Universidad Agraria de la Selva (Tingo Harfa)
Universidad Agraria del Norte
Universidad de Lima
Universidad de Santa Marfa (Arequipa)
Universidad del Peel fico (Li~a)

Universidad Femenina del Sagrado Cornzon (Lima)
Universidad Naeional Daniel A. Carrion (Pasco)
Universidad Naeional de Huan~co "llermilio Valdizan" (Huanuco)
Universidad Nacional "Federico Villareal" (Lima)
Universidad Naciona1 de 1a ~wlazonia Peruana (Iquitos)
Universidad Nacional de Lamb"yeque
Universidad Naciona1 del Centro del Peru (Huancayo)
Universidad Nacional "San Luis Gonzasn" (lca)
Universidad Particular de "S<:!n lIardn de Porres" (Lima)
Univcrsidad Pedagor,iea "Inca Garcilazo de la Vega" (Lima)
Universidad Peru~n3 de Cicncins }ledicas y Rio logicas (Lima)
Universidad T~cnic~ de CajawarcR
Universidi!d TeenieR de Piur~

Univcrsidad T~cnica del Altiplano (Puna)

I

_I
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In 1963 reported university enrollment had increased by fifty
percent over 1960 with 46,167 students, of whom 44,645 were in
national institutions and 1,522 in private establishments. The
arts, education, law and humanities accounted for 47.5 percent of
the enrollment; and 52.5 percent were in career fields directly
related to the social and economic development of the country,
including social sciences, medicine, and agriculture. In 1963, the
state universities employed a total of 4,pOO professors and the private
institutions. 451. In 1963 the universities received a total of
$7,798,507 in state subsidies and $5,559,700* from other sources.
Government subsidies to the universities have tripled since 1960,
while other revenues have doubled.

*All figures for appropriations and budgets here and in the following
pages are in U.S. dollars.

Principal source for above information:
Adela Frceburger and Charles Hauch.
Office of Education, U.S. Department
and Welfare, 1964.

Education in Peru.
or Health, Education
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PONTIlC'ICIA UNIVERSIDAD CATOLICA DEL PERU
(po;ti~al Catholic 'University of Peru)

Jiron CamaGa 459) Lima

Rector: R. P. Felipe E. Macgregor, S.J.
Pr(.l-Rcctcr: pro Jor.c Tola Pasque1
Secretary-General: Dr. Ernesto Perla V~laochasa

Private insti&ution
Fou~ljed: 1917
Budget:
Professo!"G:
Students: 2)500

7he C&:holic University is operated almost entirely with part
time tacu l::y. Except for SO:".IC cou::ses in t~1e Facalty of Engir.eericg
no instruction in s~ience is given. In 1962 ~he University had
plans under way to organize a medIcal sctool) but no icfo~mution

we~ obtaincG es to wh2thcr t~e~e p~ans have gone ah~ad o~ not.

~\llt1.~~

Agrono~y

Eco~o~icB and Co~~erCQ

Lati

Ed';cation
Civil Enfineer!ng
Letters
TheoloBY
Social Sciences

Scb':)()ls
Fine Artz "
Pedagogy
Journa~"ism
Urban Norna1
~ocial

Theo10Dical Sciences

Jn~~~H~~~
Soc!.t:l Sciences
Femi~ie of Higher Studies
Riva Agncro

Deans---Ing. Luis Alayza Gl"undi,
Ing. Numa Leon de Vi"ero
V£. Jcrgp. Ave~dor.~

Padre Ar.tonio S:m Cristobal
Ing. Ricardo Rey Polis
Dr. Jo:'.-ge del Br,oto
Pad~c UIFiano Lopez
Padre Lu!s Eelaochaga

Padre Adolfo ~-1intermitz

Hno. Anselmo Marfa
Dre. Mati1de P~rez Palacios
Sr~a. Eliza Fuertes
Srta lf3gda1ena "Bandini
Padre U1piano Lopez

Dra. Mati1de P~rcz Palacios
. Dr. Victor Andres Belaunde
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UNlVE~SIDAD AG~\nIA *
(Agrari~n University)

Lc Ho1ina

nectar: Ing Carlos Vida10n G.

Public institution
Budget: From Peruvian Government

US$l,SOO,OOO.OO 1964
2,230,000.00 1965
3,380,000.00 1966

Faculty: 307 (10 Ph.D. 's and 56 H.S.'s)

The Agrarian University, formerly ImO\m cs the E:::cuela Naclonal
de Agricultura, is considered one of the best agricultural schools
in Latin America. It receives assistance from the Rockefeller ~nd

Ford Foundctions, the United Nations Speci~l Fund, the Food ~nd

Agriculture Or~ani=ation nnd the governments of Grc~t trita~n, Holland,
France, Germany and Den~ark. Peruvian Govern~ent support fo~ the
University in 1964 was eight times greeter than in 1960.

The University is in a per10a of exp.:lnsion with frequent change~

in its organization. It \las planned to begin construction of a neH
$8.7 million physical plant ~n ~id-l964. 'lith U.S. Gover~ent assictcnce.

A fivc-yenr proCLam is offered, upon co~pletion of which a bcche1or's
deg=ee is gra~ted. If a thesis is prepared. the profession3l ~egree of
Ingeniero Agronono is .:marded. In 1962-63 c mester's degree prngram ,:os
initiated. Graduate Hark is being given in genetics, biochecistry and
nutrition, ento~ology ane soils, and is being planned for the F~culty

of Fisheries. The University will be in c positio~ to give solid Ph.D.
training in three or four years.

The University graduates 150 to 200 students per year and expects
to increase' this n~~be~ to 5~0 by 1963. The n~J campus being planned
'7i11 acco~~odate froo 2,500 to 5,000 students.

Seventy percent of the 307 professors are full-time. Eighteen
have Ph.D. de~recs nnd 56 hnve H.S'. degrees. BetHcen 40 to 50 meUlben;
of the ctcff ~re wOLkine on cdv=nccd deg=ces a~road.

Departncnt::;:
Crops
Horticulture
Ento!UCJloCY .
Crop Im~rovernent

PhytopntholoBY
P:1sturc~

Soils

Dean: lng. Manuel nodriguez Escribens

Headf>:
lng. Ectcban Skrabonja A.
lng. Chal"lez ~·Iorin

lng. lcainz Combe L.
Ine. JOJc C~lz~cQ Genza
Ine. r.osenuo Pc~tigo

Inc. ~rturo Flore~

lng. N:muel ~:)dri~ue= E.

* ~cvis~d in Peru, April 1966.



Faculty of Sciences Dean: Ing. Luis. Vega Bancalari

Departments:
Biolor;y
MatheIIkltics& Statistic~

Physics
Chemistry & Geology

" .
"Hends:

Dr. Federico Scheuch
Ing. Hilfredo Snlhuann M.
Ing. Gustavo Estremadoyro
Ing. Miguel Tord

Faculty of Zootechnics

Departments:
Fisherie!;
Animal Production
AniIlUll Health
Animal Nutrition
AnillUll Technology

De~n: Dr. Antonio Bacigalupo
I "

Heads:
In~. Rector Pimentel
Ing. Carlos Luna de la Fuente
Dr. Carlos r.odriguez Villegas
Dr. Antonio Bacigelupo
Ing. Francisco Sylvester

Faculty of A~ricultural Engineerin; Dean: Ing. Jorge Quiroz

Departments:
General Engineerinr;
Agricultural Mechanization

. .""". 'Plnnning and Itural Hork
Agricultural Technology
Irrigation
Soil Conservation

. tng.
Ing.
Jng.
lng.
Ing.
Inr;.

Reads:
Ccs~r Bellido
r.eginald Ledgcrd
Jorge Quiroz
Junn Herrera, .
Jose Aqul.zC
H.:muel Paulet

Faculty of Forestry

Departments:
Forestry Products
Silviculture

Dean: Ins. Adolfo S~l3~ar

Heads:
Ing. Antonio Arostegui
Ing. Emilio David

Faculty of Social Sciences- Dean: lng. Jorr;e Gon=~le~ V.

Departments:
Economics

.Sociology
Horne Econocics
Education and Extension
Humanities
Administration

" Heads:
Ing. Jorge Bravo
Dr. Jose Fajardo
Sra. Nydia G.::unarra
lng. C~sar Ar~na
Dr. Luis Alberto rrctto
Ing. Angel Aste

Graduate School Dirccto~: In3. Jacobo Zender

Institute of Tropics

Institute of Sierra

Director: Inc. Esteban Skrabonjc

Director: Ing. Guillermo Carrera

Institute of Forestry rrcse~rch Director: Inc. Fe~nando Golv~~

Institute ~f Pre-Colombian Agriculture Director: Dr. Federico Engell

The institutes '-lere organi::ed m.:tinly to support intcr-dcpartnent research
on specific fields.
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UNlVERS lDAD AGRARIA DE LA SELVA
(Agrarian University of the Selva)

Tingo Maria

Public institution
Founded: 1963

Faculty of Agronomy
Agronomy
Sciences
Tropical Livestock
Technology
Forestry

UN-lY.ERSID:\Ltl9PAR!A~ELNORTE.
(Agrarian University of the North)

." to.

. I )

Public
Rector:

Faculties
St;icnceG
AgrC.11.CiIY

inst:tui:ion
Ing. Agustin Gavidia Salcedo

Ing. Hern~n Arce Coda
Ing. ~~xlmo Urbina Guti~rre~
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. UNIVERS lOAD DE LIMA
(University of Lima)

Avenida Arenalen 956, Lima

Rector: .Dr. Antonio Pinilla Sanchez Concha

Private institution
Founded: 1962

.
According to its. 1963 plans, the university will be staffed with

full-time professors and will offer degrees comparable· to those of
U.S. colleges and universities. Professor Raymond C. Gibson from

~Indiana University has been contracted as an advisor in the
.•.. administration and organization of the university.

Faculties
Economics and Social Sciences
Arts and Sciences
Post Graduate Studies

Schools
Industrial Relations
Communications, Publicity & Public Relations
Cost Analysis, Expense and Budget Control

Institute of Scientific·Investigations and Publications

UNlVERS lOAD DE SANTA NARIA
(University of St. Mary)

Calle Santa Catalina 410, Arequipa

Rector: Padre ~illiam Morris

Private institution
Founded: 1961

Established by Marianist Fathers from St. Louis, Missouri, this
university is the first attempt at a U.S.-type four-year- liberal
arts college in Peru. Programs in the Faculties of Education and
Letters lead to the B.A. degree.

!!.cult~~

Education in Arts and Sciences
Law
Economics
Nursir.g
St. Nary';:; Nonnal School fer r·lomen
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UNlVERSIDAD DEL PACIFltO
(University of the Pacific)

Colmena 295, Lima

Rector: Dr. Juan Ignacio Elguera McP.

Private institution
Founded: 1962

Organized through the efforts of a group' of Catholic· business
men in Lima, the university is staffed and operated by faculty
members from Loyola University in Chicago•. Although it started as
• school of business administration, Peruvian university law forbids
the establishment of business schools at the higher education level.
The University of the Pacific is expanding to include other programs
to meet legal requirements.

Facultv
Economics and Administration

UNIVERSIDAD FEMENItt~ DEL SAGRADO CORAZON
·(Sacred Heart tJomen' sUn!vers ity)

Rectora: Rvda. Madre Graciela Marrou Correa

Private institution
Founded: 1962

Faculties
Letters
Economics
Education
Sciences
Social Architecture
Law

.. ..:' .

••.J' ••

I.

.... .".

.• I .
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UNlVERSIDAD NACIONAL DE HUANUCO "HERMII.!O VALDIZAN"
-_._---~ ---

("Hermllio Valdizan" National University of Huanuco)
Huanuco

Rector: lng. Ped~o JOD~ Cuculiza! de Villa

P'8cu.ltie~

Agronomy
Education
Economics

....
" . . .

" .. " .."
.... .:.: :... .• :. I .

. :: ... :.. ... .;.' ..

UNIVERSIDAD NACIONAL "FEDERICO VILtAREAL"
(i'Feder~~o Villareal'~t1.onal-U:-d'leo:-sity)

Rector: Dr. Osc3r Herrera Marquis

Faculties
AdQinist~ative Sciences
Architecture
Education & Human Sciences
Oceanogrsphy & Fisheries
Econo~!c& COu:&llercial Sciences

Ing. Luis Heysen I.
Arq. C3~los Remar A.
Dr. Efraln Orbegoso R.
Dr. Victor C~+camo M.
rng. Ht1~berto Espinoza

. .- -. ~.~

UN!VERSIDAD NACImiAL DE INGENIERIA .
(National Engir-le-e;'ing U~versityr-

.. Casilla 1301, Lima ",.:.

I ~J

.0·.. :

Rector: Arq. Santiago Agurto Calvo (196y-70) .•
Vice-Rector: Roberto Heredia Zavala . ::~:;-;;~: .. :.~:.:."

° ~: •• 0 •••• f.~

Public institution :-:=::.:" :
Founded: 1876. Present name & structure date from 1955.
Budget: $~,942,424 (1964) ..
Students: 6,000

The National Engineering University is soi.n3 ;:h~'OUG!l a pe:i:i.OG of
CXpu01.;;;.on lind d:i.vcrzificc.tion. Ini:(;e&:'i.~tcd curr::"cult_~ U01U (l'-",-'11ify
~nstructlon ~re e.:7'.phc..si~;cd.

...
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tmlVERSIDAD NACIONAL DE INGENIERIA (continued)

Thc university has a common first year program for all students.
It carries on research studies and an active program of postgraduate
vor~ In the field of city planning. Several Latin American countries
lend sr~duate engineers for this program. The institutes o~ .UNI
revisc curricula, give courses, conduct seminars and research, and
vork to promote the advancement of their specific fields.

Faculties Stud ~.
. '*'

Found Deans Budget '.'
M1ning Enrique Monge G. 204 47 $179,577
Civil Engineering Miguel Bozzo Ch. 1142 123 470,745
Mech~nica1 &Electrica1

Engineering Azi t-lolfenscn 1106 228 416,950
Architecture Luis Mir6 Quefada 227 109 196,980
Industrial Engineering Luis Macciavello 411 67 165,250
Sanitary Engineering 1945 Fernando Vargas C. 123 45. 110,315
Petroleum Enginee~ing 194'6 Humberto Ruiz C. 92 36 128,085
Physical Sciences & Math 1961 Pablo ~il1stater 124 44 107,435

Schools
Technology 1964 Germ~n de 1a Fuente 141 723,880
Economics 1963 Jorge Succar Rahme 29 .9 17,910

Institutes
Structures Miguel Bozzo·Ch. 19,780
Transportation M. E. Ec1:legaray 15 4,850
Topoeraphy & Geodosy Nicol~s Devoto 15 16,420
lIidraulics & Fluid Hech.l964 Alfonso Alced~n 5,670
Pure&Applied Math Jose Tola P. 6 32,090
Production Engineering Jorge Succar Rahme 11,200
Nat'l. Devel. Studies Jorge Succar Rahme 18,660
Textile 1955 Ivan Garcia C. 26 25;600
Iron ~nd Steel 1963 Enrique Monge G. :. 7,090
Urban Planning 1962 Luis Ortiz de Z. ·6-1 116,420
Electrical Studies Oscar Miranda G. 2,650
Mechanical Studies Roberto Molina C•. 2,650
Energy Studies Roberto Heredia 2,650

Laboratories
Materials Studies Manuel Gonz~le'z
Soi Is Nechanlcs 1964 Jose Tong Natos
Mathematics . 19~4 Pablo Uillstater
Geol.& Applied Geomorphology Alberto Mart{nez 792

Departments ...
~(ctallurgy Cesar Sotillo P. 8
Cultural & Univ. Extension Cesar Barrio
Preparatory Directive Council 243

(Deans, Rector, etc)

-
"'1964, in U.S. dollars

)
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UNlVERS ~RiT2. NACIONAL DE._I=A_l;!,iAZONI~~B.UANJ\

(Natio!lal Uni".;·ersity. of the Peruvian Amazon)
. lquitos

Rector: Dr. Emilio Got'd~no Angulo

Pu~lic institution
Founded: 1961
Budget:· $300,000 <196~}

~acu1~y: 31 (18 full-ti~e)

Stlldents: 400

Schools
.~--

Agronomy & Forestry
Icd~~tt'1al Chem. Eng.
Pedagogy
General Stud~es

.~~~~
Social Invcstiaation

, " .
!!!g. Alfon,so ChCicon D.
Ing. Jose Re~tet;'.li c.
Dr.' Jose Ifnacio ViGil

Lt. Col. J09~ Bacletti

~.. , .. §.!~.~.
17 62

!mlVE~SID~•.f~fI9£AV~ LN·ln$.YEQUE
{National U!dVf~:.'sity of J....:u,lbilye·iue

Lu!!lbc.1JtlU~

Rector: Dr. Elmer Mondonedo L1ontop

'Public institution
Founded: 1962

Ia~~!.ties

Letters
Education
Law'
Sciences
Medicine
Veterinar:l lIedicine
Economic & Social Sciences
General Studies

. !.~l!.0.21~
Gcology
Nursing

L1~~~~~
Agriculture and Livestock
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.UNlVERSlDAD NACIONAL DE SAN' AGUSTIN DE AREQUIPA
(National University of San Agustin of Arequipa)

Calle San Agust{n 104, Arequipa

Rector: Dr. Carlos Nunes Valdivia
Vice-Rector: Dr. Enrique As&lgara Ball6n

Public institution
. Founded: 1825, became university in 1828

This is the second largest university in Peru. In cooperation
with the Smithsonian and Carnegie Institutions, a satellite tracking
station and a geophysical institute were insta,l1ed. in 1960 at the
university for international studies and research in geomagnetism,
meteorology and seismology.

)

Faculties
Economics and Commerce
Law
Education
Philosophy
Medicine
Sciences

Biology Institute
Geology Institute
Industrial Chem. lnst.·

Letters

Institl!tes
Geophysical
Cultural Extension

•,..... 0. _ .

Deans
Anibal Rivera M.
Luis Taboada B.
Roberto Gonz~lez V.

Felix Maquire V.
Alfre~o Bellido P.

Javier Mayorga G.

Directors
An{bal RodrIguez B.
Jorge Cornejo P•

...

....
:.'. . -
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UNIVERSIDAD NACIONAL DE SAN A~ONrO ABAD DEL CUZCO
(Nitional University of San Antonio Abad of Cuzco)

Apartado 167. Cuzco
I

, .
Rector: Dr. Jorge Chavez Chaparro
Vice-Rector: . Dr .. Carios Kalafatovich Valle

.. . .~.~:.

Public institution
Founded: 1598. officially inaugurated in 1696
Budget: ·$839.000 (1960)
Faculty: 242
Students: 3.100

-,
"

~ ,

'.,

Budget.. '

*. 13.500

!!S.
27
25
21
27
25

....... ', 21

32
.,':,: 33

Abelardo Ugarte V.
Hugo Pacheco G.

Deans
Carlos 7. Quadros
Horacia Villanueva U.
Jos~ Angel Ram{rez
Nilbert Salas R.
Mario Campana R.

Fllcu~ties_ ...-
Lav
l~tt~rs

S:{~ncc

.:du:-~tion

r.conomics &Commerce
ChC'C'/istr)' ..
Ctvll Engineering',
/.r,ronomy

'l'ro!cssC'o:'s salaries included in general budget.

0 1 •• 0 ••• ~. •

~...

:."
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UNlVERS IDAD NACIONAL DE SAN CRISTOBAL DE HUAMANCA
(National University of San Crist6bal of Huamanga)

Ayacucho

Rector: Dr. Efrain Morote Best
Vice-Rector: Ing. Luis Gonzalez Carr~

Public institution
Founded: 1677
Faculty: 60
Students: 600

This university was closed for nearly 50 years and reopened in
1962 under the direction of Fernando Romero, a distinguished Peruvian
educator who initiated a program based on applied study and research.
All students are required to take a one-year basic general course
given at the university for admission. Extension work (cammunity
activities) is required from faculty members and students.

Faculties
Engineering

Rural EtZootechnical Institute
Mining Institute
Chemical Engineering Institute

Social Sciences
Education Institute
Social ~.1rvice Institute
Anthropology Institute

Natural Sciences
Biological Sciences Institute
Obstetrics and Nursing Inst.

Deans
Roberto Ishikama T.

Lul~ Lumbreras S~

Angel D{az Celis

\
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UNlVERSIDAD NACIONAL DE"TRUjILLO
(National University of Trujillo)
Calle Diego de A1magro, Trujillo

Rector: Dr. S. Virgilio Vanini de los R{os

Public institution
Founded: 1824
Budget: $348,370 (1960)
Full-time Faculty: 100
Students: 6,000

The University of Trujillo is the third largest university i~

Peru. It has a strong students' organization which participates in
strikes, labor disputes and other political, social and cultural
activities.

Faculties
Law
Pharmacy and Biochemistry
Chemical Engineering
Economics and Co~merce

Business Administration School
Public Accounting School
Economics School

Biological Sciences
Pure Biology Department
Zoology Department

Physical & Mathematical Sciences
Mathematics-Physics Department
Chemistry-Physics Department

Letters and Education
Medicine

Pathology Department
Physiology Department
Microbiology Department
Anatomy Department
Biochemistry Department
.Pharmacology Department

Deans ~.

Jorge Angulo A.
Jorge Canales G.
Pedro Reyes P.
Andres Fukunaga .S.

Antonio SamanaffiUd

Javier Trevisani C."

Anibal Espino R.
Jorge de Vinatea C. 60
Percy Falcon

Hern~n Miranda
Jorge de Vinatea

Budget

$8,00064
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.
UNlVERSIDAD NACIONAL DEL CENTRO DEL PERU

(National University of the Center of Peru)
....:. Calte Rea,1 160, Huancayo '
...' . ~ .

Acting Rector: Dr. Nilo Arroba

Public' institution
Founded: 1962

When the National Academy of Sciences task force visited this
university in the fall of 1964, class attendance ",as practically n11.
The university has recently acquired one of SIPAts experiment stations.

E-aculties
Economics & Cornmer~e

Administrative Sciences
Oceanography &Fisheries
Education
Architecture

Deans
Adriel Osorio Z.
Jos~ Bravo Gort

Maurillo Arriola G.
Carlos Recoba C.

'. ~'..

-, ~ .

YNIVERSIDAD NACIONAL ¥AYOR DE SAN MARCOS
(National Univ~rs1ty of San Marcos)

Parque Universitario, Lima

... .'.

Rector: Dr. Luis S~nchez D!az
Vice-Rector: Dr. U1ises Montoya Manfredi

Public institution
Founded: 1551
Budget: $2,809.590 (1961)

:.. ' Faculty: 1,638
Students: 14',900:>' ~'.

• t,

The University' of San ~rcos is regarded as
institution of higher: 'learning' 'in the Americas.
university in Peru and offers the most extensive

1943
1943

the oldest
It is the'largest
programs.

" '2!!£ Bud~et Found
25 $927,7661
45
22
21
22
18
19
19
50 226,8182 1946
14 1856

Studl

1532
1751
1308
3000

850
882

1238
225
270

1840

Guillermo Gareta M.
Augusto Tamayo V.
Flavio Vega V.
Carlos Campunay M.
Julio Lopez G.
Pedro Ayllon B.
Emilio Barrantes
Gaston Pons M.
Humberto Ruiz U.
Alberto Guz~~n B.
Alberto Guzcan B.
Olga Castro
Alberto Cuba C.
Tulio Vc15squcz

Faculties
Law
Liberal Arts
Sciences
Economics'& Commerce
Pharmacy & Biochemistry
Dentistry

, Education
Chemistry
Veterinary Medicine
Medieirle

Biochemistry Dept.
Norpho1ogy D~pt.

PatholoGY Institute
~~~=----~eatLBiologyInst.
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UNIVERSIDAD NACIONAL "SAN LUIS GONZAGA"
("San Luis Gonzaga" National University)

Ica

Rector: Dr. Gregorio Garayar Pacheco
Vice-Rector: Dr. Manas~s Ocampo Rios

Public institution
Founded: 1961

A four-year liberal arts college.

Facultie3
Medicine
Economic & Social Sciences
Letters &~ducation

Agronomy
Law
Pharmacy & Biochemistry
Civil Engineering
Veterinary Medicine
Odontology

Deans
Anibal Casavilca R.
Vigildo Roel Pineda
C~sar Angeles C.
Carlos Villagarc{a u~

lamino Rique EspiritG
Humbe~to Zapata Rivas

Carlos LIGncor E.
Naldo Balaresco G."

UNIVERS lDAD PARTICULAR DE "SAN 11..t,.RTIN 'DE POP,-llES II

("San Hartin de Porres ll Private University)

PreBident of the patronato: Sr. juan Alfonso Vasquez Gomez
.. . ..

Private institution
Founded: 1962

" This private Catholic university is an expansion of the former
Instituto Dominicano de Ciencias Sociales.

Faculties
Education &Letters
Philosophy
Spanish &Literature
Joumalism
Ceography
History

.'
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UillVERSIDAD P~DACOGICA "!ilCA GA~CILA~O DE IA VZGA"
(IIInca Garcila::o de 1a Veca" Pedc::;o~~c U.l~.ve;:sity)

Rector: Dr. Ezequiel Sanchez Soto
Private institution

Faculties
General Studies
Primary Educatioi.l
Secondary Education
COti".mercial &Industrial Education
Artistic Education

Institutes
Physical Education
Touristic EdlJcation
Administrative Sciences
Agropecuarian Education

Deans
Eugenio Chan Cruz
Leopoldo Diaz l~.

Justo Avellaneda V.
Luis Sa lazar L.
.Percy liurillo G.

David Torres C.
. Eleonora Silva S.
A~mando Laos Rod~iguez

Nemesio Campos C.

Deans ~. Stud.
Alberto Hurtado ·209 197
Federico Leon

Enrique ·Fernandez

Vicente Zapata O• . .

25
Leopoldo Chiappo 17 70

UHIVEr.SIDAD PERUA1!A DE CIEl~CIAS iiEDICAS Y BIOLOGICAS .
(Peruvian University of Uedical and Biological Sciences)

Jiron Union 1146, Lima

Rector: Dr. Honorio De13ado
Vice-necto~: Dr. O~car Soto

Private institution
Founded: 1960

As a result of the enforcer.lent of co-;.:obieTno under the 1960 i'Ieu
University Lal·t, the Faculty of Hedici:1e of San i·1<lrcos Un.ivercity
resi~ned in a body and set up this privately-supported, indepei.loent
medical school in Lima.

Faculties
Hedicine "Cayetano lleredia ll

Anatomy
Biochemistry
Ph)'siology
Bacteriolozy
Pharmacology
llistology
Patholoey .
High Altitude Research Institute

Humanities & Biolog~cal Scie~ces

I~stitutc 02 Investi::;ation.
. Schools

"Victor Alzar.lora Castro" Graduate
NursinB
Public Health
ObstetrIcs
Technicians
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UHIVErrSIDAD TECHICA DE CAJfu;AiWA
(Technical University of Caja~a~~~)

Cajamarca

Rector: In~. Ciro Arribaplata Bai~n'

Vice-Rector: Dr. Cesar Silva Rodri3uez

Founded; 1962
Public institution

This univernity opened in 1962 with a Faculty of General Studies,
cix schools and seven institutes. It has established a Centro de
Capacitaci6n de Obreros (Horl~er's Trainin3 Center).

Faculties
AgronOfilY
Engineerin3
Education
Rural lIedicine

Jorge llavarro Talavera
Guillermo Urteaga Roch"
Jes~s Tejada Atalaya
Jos~ Uceda Perez

".

UilIVERSIDAD TZCilICA DE PlURA

President of the Patronato; I~g. Rb~ulo Fra~co Calle

Founded: 1961, be~a~ to functio; in 19G2
Public institutioa

This university has planned institutes '·lhich '·lill admit eleme;'ltary
school sraduates and tra:n technicians at the secondary school level.

Professional Schools
Economics
Agronomy
Veterinary Hedicine
Industrial EnGineerin:
Petroleum En3inecrin3
t~vigation & Fisheries

Inst!.~

Asriculture & Livcstoc~

Hetallurgy & Helding
Chemistry
Electricity
liechanics
Construction
Corerncrce

Deans
Alejandro Fi3ueroa A.
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UHlVERSIDADTECllICA DEL ALTIP!Ai.JO
(Tech;lical University of the Altiplano)

Ca lIe de Puno l:.15. Puno

~ector: Ing. J. Alberto Barreda Cu~ntas

- Founded: 1961
Public institution
Students: 07 (1962)

Thio university opened in 1962 \lith 07 ·students, initiated in 1963
a ~eneral college proJram similar to a U.S. co~unity college offering
wo-year terminal proc;:al1lS in a:;riculture .and engineering. It has an
experimental farm devoted to the improvement of alpaca, vicuna and
llama. Programs in applied studies are intended for the Indians in the
regi.on.

Faculty of A~ropecuarian Engin erin~

Institute of Socio-Economic Studies
Re~ional A~ricultural Service
Regional Livestoc:: Service
Re3ional Fisheries Service

.,: .

... - ."..
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SCIENTIFIC AND TECHNOLOGICAL RESEARCH ORGANIZATIONS
AND PROFESSIONAL SOCIETIES

Introduction .

In this section we have attempted to describe major

Peruvian organizations concerned with the development of science,

technology, and education and economic planning. Because of the

broad nature of this report) the listing is not all-inclusive.

Undoubtedly Some significant institutions have been omitted.

The organizations described here have been broadly grouped

into sections according to various fields) e.g~) Agricultural

and Plant Sciences) Physics, Economics and Planning) and so on.

Those organizations with activities encompassing more than one

field have been placed in the section corresponding to their

major concern.

Wherever possible, the data compiled for each organization

includes structure, budget, officers) and a short description of

the character and function of the organization.

An alphabetical index of the organizations described is

included at the end of this section. Reference nl~bers refer

to the numbered bibliography which follows section IV.
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SCIENTIFIC AND TECnNOLOGICAL RESEARCH ORGANIZA7IONS
AND PROFESSIONi\L SOCIETIES

Academ:!.a Nad.on;1.1 tie Cienci..:ls Exa,=t~s. F{sicns y Naturales de Lima*
(Natic~~Acadeu,Y- of E~~t, Physical and Natu~;l Sciences of Lima)

Apartado 1979, Lima

Under the l:inistry of Education
Founded: O~tober 23, 1939, by Suprc~e Decree

Dire~torate:

P~esident::

Vice-Presic1ent:
Secl"eta:-ies:

Treasu...er:
Libra~ie.n:

Dr. Jose Tola Pasquel
Dr. Hono~io Delgado
Alberto Rodrfsuez S.J.
Guillermo Orb~goso

Ca::-los Hii'iano
Da:do Aceved~

Divisions: Exact Sciences
Physical and Chf':lil~"cal S:,;:i.e:lceG

Physics
Chcmistl'y

Natural Sciences
Biology
Anth:-opo1o8Y
Botar.y and Zoology
Geology anG Cartcgr~~hy

40 tl1cmbers

Presi~ent Bela~nde's C2~m~ttee for the Creation of a Nationdl ~esearch

£~l (not exact title)
,

President Belaunde signed a SuprcQe Resolution on Fe~ruary 25, 1964,
creating a cOC'.L1ittee of si:~ me=nbe!'s ::o,prepa!"e a plan for the
es:ab1ishoer.t of a National Research Council, a,d in the meantime
to act as a National Research Counc:::'l. 'I'his co~~mi'::tee has not yet
met.

Dr. Jose A:!as Stella froro the Ministry of Health, Cr. An:onio
Bacigalupo fron the Agrarian University, and Dr. Jose Tola Pasqucl
of the National Engineering University are members of this
co[t!I!Iit:tee, as lolell as rcprc!>cntetivcs from the Univereity of San
t!al"CClS, the Ministry of Ecu~atiop.. a:-ld the Peru·"ian Unive:'s~ty of
Medical and Biologic 1 1 Sciences (for~erly kn~i:l as the Escuela de
Nedicina. "Cayetano lil.:!"cdia"i.

---------_._---------
*Rev,~sccl by D!.". Tola, Hny 1966.
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'AGRICULTU~~ A~~ PLANT SCIENCES

A£ociacion de Agricultores de Cenete
(Association of Farmers of Canete)

Casilla 37, Snn Vicente de Canete

Privute non-profit organization
Founded: 1926
Budget: $75,000 (1960)

Hoza Barducci
~

Garcia Lawezzari
Testino Guarderas and Carlos Tori Arena

President:
Vice President:
Secretary:
Treasurer:
Directors:

Departments:

Descri?tlon:

Jorge Correa Santiest~ban

Luis Dibcis Cal:vi
1ng. Agr. Teodoro
1n3. Agr. Alfonso
logs. Agrs. Dante

Agronomy and Genetics
Chemistry and Soils
Entomology and pr.ytopathology

The Associction is dedicated to the improvement of the
agricultural production of the valley and defense of the
members, individually and collectively.

It hs.s an agricultursl e::lieriJ:la~t stati.on directed by
Ing. Teodoro Boza ~hich carries on agricultural reseerch
and extension. 14

Asociacion de :·Iediccs Veterinarios del Peru *
(Pe~uvia~ Association of Veterinerians)

Apartado 78, Barranco, Lima

President :"

Description:

Dr. Elmo de la Vega

In addition to its society functions, the Associ3tion
promotes th~ org~nization of congreszes and conventions
related to veterinary science and gives i~formation about
the various services veterinary science offers the co~unity

£entro Nacion~l de Pctolo~ia ~nimal **
(NationaJ. Center of Anime.l Pathology)

Calla Cerrillo 402, Lima

Formerly the ~nstituto de Inve~tigaciones Pecuarias, this institution was
recently assigned to SIPA under the };inistry of Agriculture.

*

Description: The Center operates two main laboratorics~ one, located i~

Villa, is davoted to vesicular diseases; and the second,
located in the Center's offices in Lima, to other disea~es

(those c~used.by bccteria. virus, fun~i, and parasites.)

Added in Peru, A?ril 1966.
neviscd i~ Peru, April 1965.
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,
f,entro Nacional de Patolo,gia !mimal (continved)

The Center's principal function5 are: {I} research on animal
pathology, (2) preparation of biological products. and (3)
the Ccnte~ is in charge of the ~eboratory of Diagnosis, and
has Rezional Laboratories in Piura, I~uitos, and Arequipa.

Cerro de Pasco Corporation

President: Ing. ~lberto Eenavide~

This U.S. lead and zinc mining company operates half a million acres of sheep
and cattle ranches. It has an c>.periment station for sheep and a veterinary
clinic and has carried out some important research on sheep.

Instituto de Gc~etica de la Sociedad Nacional Agraria
(Genetic5 Institu~e of the Nation~l AgLarian Society)

Apartado 4090. Lima

Under the Natic~cl Agr~rian So~iety

Founded: 19~9

Budget: $37,270 (1960)

D!rectol':

Description:

Dr. Jose Giles

The Institute was created fOL t~e improv2ment of cot~on,

especially Tan~uis. It has c laborator1 for cotton fiber
nnd em~loys five fell-time scientists. 4

Instituto Vete~inario de Investig~ciones !ropicales v de Altura
(Vete~inary Institute for Tropical and high Altitude Research)

Apartado·7o, Darranco. Lima

Under the Faculty of Veterinary :·l~dicine, Sen Harcos University
Founded: 1953 with the a~sistancc of the U. N. Speciel Fund, which allocated

$2,247,900 for a three-year period.

Project Manager: Dr. P.D.L. Guilbride
Co-Director: Dr. Nanuel Moro

\

Dese ription: The Agrarian Unive~sity and the Servicio de Investigaci~n y
Promoci;n Agrari~ a~e collaborating bodies for the Institute.
A main research stction for resenrch uorl~ at high altitude
lolas constructed l:ith funds ($50.000) from the Rod~efellcr

Foundation in licancayo at an ~l~itudc of about 11.OOJ feet.
The~e i~ n subsidiaLy tropical research ~tation at Pu~allpa.

Both stctions arc situatcd cloze to SIPA f.:uir,s l?ith Hhor.~ the
Veterincry Collc3a of San Marcos University has signed c
cooperative aGrecQznt for an indcfinite ~criod of ti~c.

Rcse~rch is bcin~ conduc~ed on ~uch problems as incubation
et hl~h alti.tude, Cldaptation to hi3h altitude and the t'ropic~
infectious dis~~sc and p~r~sitic disc~3c. There a~e about
50 scienti~ts on the staff. .
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oficinn T;cnica de Ap.ricu1turn
(Tcchnicial Office of A~riculture)

Private organization
Founded: 1953

r
I
I
i
i
f

Description: The Technical Office of Agriculture is equipped to conduct
surveys and technical Horl~ of all types ~'lithin and outside
the territorial li~its of Peru. It al~o prepares reports ar
acts on a con~ultant basis at the discretion of its Board oi
Directors. During the first decade of oper~tion the Office
realized more th=n 120 project~ including stud~es, reGearch
worl~, planning survcyp, and co~plete administrctive work in
the diffe~ent branches of agriculture, econornic~, industry,
conservat~on, irrigetion and sociology.

The Office is staffed by specialists in the fields of a3ri
culture, economics, sociology, conservation, irrigation and
agricultu~al industries. Several of the staff have obtainec
their master~ degrees from universities in the United Statef
The majority of the steff teach in the univer~ities.

Servici9~e Investi~ccion y P=omoci~n Lg~aria (SIPA)*
(Agricultural r.esearch and Development Service)

Edificio Mi~isterio de Trabajo, pi~os: 10-11-12

Seci-nutonomous institution'under the Institute of ~B~arian Reform and
Promotion, ~inistry of Agriculture

Founded: 1960

H~ad, Gene~al Di~ection; Inz. Oscar Fuster
nead, Technicnl Directlon: Ing. Carlos Bohl
Head, Experimentation: D..". Ale::andei.: Grobman
Head, Ehtension: In~. Enrique Oliv~re~

H~ad, Livestoc!~ Dev<!lopment: Ing. Grunther i.·ieinhold.
Heac, Azricultural Develo~ment: Ing. Franci3co Valencia

Function: OrGan:~=tion ~nc adnini~tr~tion'of tech~ical a~3i~t~nce in
a~=opecun~inr. activities throu~n re3e~rch and ~xten~ion,

socio-economic ;tudie~ cnd deve10p~ent of ~pecific pr03rams.

Organi=~tion and admini~tration:

There are four units in SIPA: Experimentation, Extension,
Agricultural Development and Live~tocl: De"e:lopm~nt. The
country is divided into 12 agrarian zones, each under a
director and ecch divid~d into the fOUL units mentioned
above. Ibny mcmbc-.:s of the srrA .::taff teach at the
Universitie~ and ~ome University research is done in
SIPA' facilities.

* Rev i. 5 cd in P~ ...u, !~pril 1966.
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Servicio de Investigacibn y Fromocibn Agra~ia (continued)

SIPA has a system of branch station3 scattered over the
country. All branch station projects are approved and
supervised from La Molina. In 196~ 2009 projects were
budgeted, each to run about five years. Research interests
in SIPA are presently concerned with corn, beans, potatoes,
rice, forages, small grains, various aspects of animal
husbandry and animal pathology, and soils.

The main expc~iment stations are: Jun{n (budget: $67,000),
La Molina (budget: $302,475), Lambayeque (budget: $49,090),
Tingo Marta (budget: $183,760). These are the 1962 budgets.

Soc1edad EntO!!lo16gica Agd.co2a del Per~

(Agricultural Entomology Society of Peru)
Apartado 4796, Lima

Private institution
Founded: 1956

Directo=: Dr. Pedro C. Aguilar

Description: The Society is dedicated to the development of agricultural
ento~ology and exchange of ideas and knowledge between
members. It holds regional conventions of agric~ltura1

entomologists; by the end of 1962 it had held szven.

There are 180 members uho carry out their '-lork at the
institutions in which they are employed. The Society has
no paid positions. 14

Sociedacl Nar.ional Agraria
(National Agrarian Society)

Antonio Mirb Quesada 367, Lima

Private institution
Founded: 1824

President: Augusto Costa E1ice
First Vice President: Gustavo Aspillaga
Second Vice President: Znrique Carrillo A.
Treasurer: Luis Picassv P.

Description: The Society \1ar. established to serve the needs of the
cotton z:o:m.Jers and other agriculturalists. It is ccncerned
with cotton, sugar, grapes and wine, rice, seeds, potato
products, stock farminc, econo~ics and coffee~4

The Society has 50 directors, 14 permanent committees, one
arbitration tribunal. 107 local co~~ittees, and 9,258
members. 16
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BIOLOGY

Estacion Altoandina de Biolog{a·
(High Andes Biology Station)

Hacienda Checayani AZANGARO, Puno

Private institution
Founded: 1953
Budget: About- $2,000 (1960)

Director: Hernando de Macedo

Description: The station is concerned with the study of the
flora and fauna of the high regions of the Andes,
especially of the Lake Titicaca valley, study of
Andean man, and protection of animals an~ plants
in danger of extinction.

It has a laboratory with scientific instruments and
housing for zoological and botanical collections.
A director and zoologist are employed without pay.
The laboratory'assi~tant is salaried. University
pro-fessors and researchers with a scientific mission
visit the'station for days, weeks or months. The
station provides gratis rOi~ and board as 'well as
instruments and materials.

Instituto Nacional de Biolo~{a Andina .
(National Institute of Andean Biology)

Apartado 4073, Lima

Affiliated with the Faculty of Medicine, San Marcos University
Founded: 1930

Director: Dr. Tullio Velasquez

Description: The Institute conducts research on the physiology
of inhabitants of the Andes and their resistance to
high altitudes, acclimatisation and fertility of
animals taken to high altitudes with a view to
industrial use, methods of hygiene, adaptive
faculties of men at great heights, chronic mountain
sickness and remedies, ecology and sociological
problems.

It occupies fairly cramped but reasonably well
equipped laboratories in the Loayza Hospital in
Lima and h~s a high altitude laboratory in Morococha,
a mining district about 14,500 feet above sea level.
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Ml1se" '!~Ustoria N'p..t".1.:ra1 - nepart8~er,tl) -de ZooJ.o~.fa
(l-~useu:n of Natural E1story - Departmer.t cf Zoology)

Unlversidad Nacional de Cuzco, Casilla 167, Cuzco

A pa!'&: of
?ouU<.icd:
Buc!get:

the N~tion31 U~iversity of Cuzco
1957
$200 (1~50) for the acquisition of a~i:n31 species

Director.: Dr. Jorge Cn~vez Chaparr.o (Ad ,honcrem)

Desc~i?tion: The wuseum stl,d:'..es the fauna of the CuZCO aiea. Th~ only
eI:l'i'lcyee i::; an auxilliary collector of aniula,l species t:1ho
yorks about one and one-half d~ys a week at a monthly
salary of $24. 14 .

M'olseo_~q_.~j.sto~.:ia n:;t'.lral ''.Tavie!'' Pi.'a~f)"

C'JavieL' rrado" !-:USCU'ir. of Natu1'al ~..ifst~ry
Avenida Arenales 125(, (i\pm:tado 1109), Lima

A part of San l{arcos Ur.ivcrr-ity
Foun1~';: 1915
Budget: $1,030 (1960)

Di::-ector:
,

D~. Ra~on Ferreyra P. •

. Desc,fption: The museu~ car=ies on a small resea~~h program in
zoology, bota!.".y end ge()lq~y. ~ight pal"t-tice (half··day)
sc:i.entiets are e~;ployed. Th('ug~l lacking adequate facilities
and bu'.'lge':, :I.t r.,;pu;:.ctlly c1u~a :'ec.:lrk~bly m~ll ::l~d 1.s
ah-p..ys willing to gi.ve £i,~d and wOT:ks~ace to visiting
scientists) besices facilitating thei= travel into the
field. Among its collections. are a herbariu~ of 100,000
specimens and co1le~tions of insects) parasites) fishes)
amphib1a~s and reptiles) birc!s, ma~mals and foss1ls. 4

11AR!NE RESOURCES (R~vised Paracas, Peru, April 1966)

.£p9_~c::~n Nc:.cio~~).. d£_FeLt5..1:.~~an~es
<Na~io~al Corporation of Fertilizers)

Jr. Junln 455. Lima

Fou;l~ed: 1909 u~dcr the name Compa~fa Adrninistradora del Guano. In
1963. the present na~e was assumed.

Budget: Betwec!1 $18,660 aad $22.400 annually

Presider.t of the Dir~ctoratc:

Ad~in:$t~ativc Manager:
Technicnl ~;a['..18('r:

Dr. Ernesto i\rias Schreiber
lng. O~tavio Diez C3nseco
Ing. Luis Gao::lrr.:l Du1anto
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~~poraci6n Nacional de Fertilizantes (co~tin~ed)

Description: The policy of CNF is established by the Directo4ate
whicb consists of rep4esentative~ from: the Agricultural
Ministry (1), the Development a!1d Public tlcrks Hinistl)1
(2), the Finance and Corr~erce Ministry (1), Agrarian
Unive4sity (1), the National Feder.aticn of Chemical
Engineers (1), ane the National Agrarla~ Society (1).

It~ activities are directed to the exploitation and
co~ercielization of the guano from the islands and· the
Pe1:uvian coast. I~ has" three grin.:iing a~ld ~reatD1ent

plan~s and c~e Labo~atory of Ch~~ica1 Analy3is. it
carries out bird censuses and cOlilbats avian parasitosis.
It takes cn the plans fo;: iilstallation of fertilizer rlants
in different zones of Pe~~.

It publishes tbe Bulleti~ monthly.

GovCll'nmtnt o;.ga;:".iz<:::~"O'1

Founded: 1~50Junder the name Re~ea~cil Insti~ute f?~ Marine Reso~rces,

b}· the Fe:t:uvi,",-n Govel"n~nent trith the finan~ia1 assistance of
the U.N. Spec~al F\.mc a~G the te,:lmical assistance of the
Pood and Ag=icultural Organiza::ion. In 1964, Special Pund
suppo~t ~as ended an1 the present ne~~ taken.

Budget: Fo-::' the period 196C-S4, $1,766,500 from the Special Fund and
$812,000 f;:om the PerUvian Gove~nnent. The present budget is
$52,GOO from the Per'.Jvian Gove~..nrnei.lt and the National ~isheries

Society.

President of the Directive Ccuncil:
GenerQl Directo=:
Technical Di4ectoL:
Administrative Directo;::

Depa~t~ents: Biolcgy
Oceanog:.-aphy
Technology
Statistics and Econo~y

Vice-AdUliral Miguel Cha"i,"ez GOltizolo
Captcin Alfreco ~. F~eJre V.

~Dr. Jorge Sanchez R.
Cot::mander J\,'an l{anuel Cas;:ro

Desc~ipticn: Tha function of the rn~titute is to plan, direct and
execute the hyd=obio1ogical iuvestiti3tions \Jith the
o!>ject:t-Je of assis~ing the GO'lc=r.:l':ent and p4ivate
incbst:o:y to make n13xir.:ui:", eccilc!:llc us~ of Pei:'u' s r:mrlne
resources.
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~ituto del Mar del Pe~u (continued)

The Directive Council consists of a President, Vice
President, the Directo~ of the Fisheries Service, the
Ma~ager of the National Corporation of Fertilizers, the
PreGicent of the Committee of Oceanography from the
Geographical Society, the Rector of the Ag=arian Un!versi~y,

two delegates froc the National Fisheries Society, and
tWe General Director of the Instit~te.

The institute's activities include: research on anchovy,
guano bird populations, and whales; taxonomic studies for
the inventory of the lethio-fauna of Peru; wide ocear.o
graphic research programs; technical chemical studies on
fisheries products anc technical industrial investigations; &
studies on fieh for heUlan C01.1scr:;ption. In collaboration
with other countr:i.es, the "El NHio" phencmenon is studied.
The Institute collaborates with scientists and ·organiza
tions from other r.ation3.

The Institute ha3 ccastal labor~~ories in Paita, Chlmbote,
?is~o, a~d 110, snc oparatee twe research vessels.
Postgraduate students may w~rk in the Institute's labora
tories and installations. The Institute employs SOlne

130 o~~~~t~sts, techr.olcgista, and ad~i~iDtrative personnel.

The result3 of the Institute's in~estigations are
published in !!ol_~t:i;l~.~ and :;::'.F~_.

Servicio de !Jesquer!a
'U'isheriesService)

Edificio }anisterio de Educaci0n Publica, Parque Un!versitario, Lima

Ur!de:- the
Founded:

Budget:

Director:

H~nj.st=y of Agdcultu:~e

1944, as the Depa~tmc~~ ·of Fishe~iest uncler the Ministry of
Development and Pu~lic tlo::ks, transferred in 1946 to ::he
Ministry of Azriculr.ure, became the present Servicio in 1961.
Appr~xiDately $66,700.

Co~ander Germ~n Castillo Z.

Divisions: Hydrobiology
Fishe=y Contiol

Fishery Promotion
Fishery Technolo~J

Dcscrip~ion: The Se~vice executes Government fisheries policy and
concuct3 scientific, techniCal and admir.istrntive work on
fisheries. It has a hydrobiologi~al laboratory and
station~ at Loreto, Ju~{n, TUffioes and Arequipa. 14 The
hydrobiology divisio:\ coes research on the interior '·Iaters,
in the ~ervice's e~~erinent s~ations.
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Serv1d.o de Pesquer!a (continued)

The Director represents the Ministry of Agriculture in
the National Fisheries Council, has an Advisory Committee
and is connected to the National 'Planning Institute and to
the Intersectoral CommIttee.

It publisheo monthly ~oletines and !nfo~~.

§.2£.f:.ed~d ~~?SJ.C?:.:~} d~ Pef:~~r1n
(National Fi~heries ~ociety)

Avenida !·lihon 911, piso 2, Lima

Pre~ident of the Directorate:
General Har..::.ger:

Depat'tments: Eco:lomic Studies
Public Relations
Local C~mmittees

M::-. Artcro H&dueno
~. Carlos O~ero Lora

Industrial Relations
Tech:1:!.cal

tescrir:ion: T!".e Dir~ctcr2te conziets of a ?~ee1dent, Treasurer,
Gene~al Adviser and 26 director3 from various fisheries
and it}dufitl'ies.

All perso:ls co:mected ldth the fishing industry are
engaged in some way with this So=iety. The Society has
adequate ..·epl·e~en~D.tion in th~ National Fishc::-ie~ CouIlcil,
and collaboratee the Agrari~n Un~versity, the Univ~~sity of .
San !oIarcos, and ·,:~th the Na~~.oL'al Planning Institute thr.ough
the Fisher; Sect~~al. It main~~~:1s relations, through its
det>artrnents, w1.t:h all Govern&iera:' o.:-ga:lizations, li'ith FAO,
tn~ICEF, the Fish Meal Exporters Orsanizatio~, CIT, and the
Instituto del K~r. The Technical Department maintains
pe=manent relations ~~th the scien~ific and foreign
entities and freque~tly represe~:s the Society in inter
national scie~tific and technolugi:alconferences.

DENTAL SCIENCES

" , ,
AB~:ia.ci~?-OdontoloRica del Pe..·u
(Orloctolozical AS90ciation of Peru)

Lampa 306, Lima

Found2d: 194J
President: Victor
Sccreta~y-~e~cral:

200 Ti1e~:~e:.·~~

A. Casagrandi
v. Raul Iparraguirr~



I.

__..._ ......--....'....' ...'__...'NlIIIilfIlilD...•__....· ... ..:....' -.:oI·,...__.= tr_'...,. ...... __.... "' __

ttl""" •. w

- 31 -

Co~it~ ~t~lr,~~l de la Federaci6n Dental Internacional (F.D.I.)
(Nat1~~~1 ~~~ittee of the International Dental Federation)

Ed1flcl0 Dall Orso, Plaza de San Mart!n 917, Lima

Secr~t~r1: Dr. Pedro Ayl16n

Conse1o pcru~~o de la Federaci6n Odonto16Rica Latinoarnericana (F.O.L.A.)
(pcr~v1en C~~~cil of the Latin American Odontological Federation)

Plaza San Mart!n 917, Oflcina 208; Lima

Private organization
Founded: 1917

President:

Hecl>ers:

Dr. Pedro'Ayl16n

Felipe Plaza, Victor Raul Iparraguirre, Augusto Iparra
guirre, Augusto Taiman and Benjam!n Basauri

MEDICAL SCIENCES

Acndcoia de EstooatoloRia del PerU
(Peruvian Stc~atology Academy)

Apartado 2467, Lima

President:
Secretary:

Dr. Julio Begazo Sanz
Dr. Oscar del Aguila

"clldet:'11a 1-t~dica Peruana "Daniel A. Carr16n"
("Daniel A. CarriGn" Nedical Academy of Peru)

Jir6n Ucalayi 218, Calle Villalta, Lima

Private organization
Founded: 1930
Budget: $1,343 (1960)

Director: Dr. Gilberto Morey Sotomayor
President: Ren~ Gastelumendi Velarde
300 members (medical doctors)
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Academia Nac1.onnl de Hac!1.cina
(National Academy of Medicine)

Uni6n 876, Lima

Fo\.mded: 1984
President: Dr, F~ancisco Grana
Permanent Secretary: Dr. Carlos E. Paz Soldan
40 members; 60 honorary members

Acad.~ia Pet'uena. de ~:.t:n,s:t~~

.(Peruvia~ Acade~ of Su~gery)

Camnna 733, Lima

Private organization
But:1get: $7,836
President: Dr. Gi1berto Morey Sotomayor
Membership: Medical and surgical institutio~s and scienti~ts.

The AU31o-A~e=ican Hospital is a priva~e ho~pital ~ud a very
ex~ellent reDea~ch labo~atory i~ bein3 main~8i~ed t~~=e.

~. George Grendffi, the !oremost 3pecial~u~ o~ nu~~i~ional

probler'ls in Pe:.·u, \1o::i<.ed there fron 1960··1965 W::.::~1. ~:IH gi:an·;:s.
'!be collaborstoLs in his :-esea..·ch g..·.:mts ~.;c:re Dr. A:"Ltonio
:&a<:igah.:.po ~Fh.D. in nutri":ion froe Michi.si:l.~ Stete University)
and D"!'. ':uan C. Bae!"~l (post.g!"aduate training at Ht. AcbuzT.,
CaUibric!ge, t-:assac!ll.1Setts, and at Cleveland H~tl·O?:>litan

Rospital).

D:-. G~ah~m's &=oup had excellent fa~i11ties fer pediatric
reoear::h, incl'Jding I!1etabo1i.c r-tudies, very well-equipped
biochemical lahorato~ies e~ecializing in nutritional research,
and duriug the years acqui:-ec an unus1Jal knoHledge of the
nutritional situ~tion in several areas of Peru whe~e exper1~ental

stations were maintained. 7

Fee~r~td.b\l H~dica Fer:.1C~:1a
(Peru-~ian l{eciical Fe(f~;:rt"ion)

Apartaco 4136, Lima

Fou!:.dC!G: 1942
Prasident: ~. Vincente Ubillus
Secretary: D4. Luis G. Castillo
1, 230 rlem~cr3



..

- 33 -

Fondo Nacional de Salud y Bienestar Social
(National Health and Welfare Fund)

Under the Ministry of Public Health and Welfare

This organization was used as a biomedical research granting
agency under the military junta which ruled before President
BelaGnde was elected. The present Minister of Health, Dr. Javier
Arias Stella, intends for the Fund to be used for projects of public
health and social welfare. 7

Hospital Materno-Infant!l San Bartolom~

(Maternal and Children's Hospital San Bartolome)

The hospital is an extremely well-equipped, modern hospital which
works in collaboration lolith the Departments of Obstetrics and
Pediatrics of the medical school "Cayetano Heredia." Dr. Meilach
Burstein is doing clinical studies in this hospital on icterus of
newborns correlated to naternal malnutrition, a serious problem
1n Peru. He is doing needle biopsies and liver tests and correlates
his findings with the results of autopsies (50 percent of the
patients die). 7

Instituto de BioQu{mica v Nutricion
(Biochemistry and Nutrition Institute)

755 Grau, Lima

Under the School of Medicine of San Marcos University

Director: Alberto Guzman Barron

Description: Publications indicate that studies of levels and
qualities of diets of some elements of the population
heve been nade. In comparison to similar work done
in other countries, this Institute seems to have been
more concerned with learning more aboutsphosphorus,
calcium, amino acids, iron and anemias. There are 18
on the staff.

Xnstituto de Nutricion
(Institute of Nutrition)

SIN Salaverry, Fiso 5°, Lima

Under the Ministry of Public Health and Welfare
Founded: 1944
Budget: $37,313 (1960)
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·Instituto de Nutricion (continued)

Director: Dr. Carlos Collazos Chiriboga

Description: -This Institute designs and administers programs for
the improvement of Peruvian human nutrition.

Instituto Nacional de Cardiologia
(National Institute of Cardiology)

Founded: 1964

This institute was founded to advance research and epidemiology of .
cardiovascular disease in Peru. Mostly under the prodding of
Dr. Farael M. Alzamora Freundt, Professor of Medicine in San Marcos
University, the Institute will be organized by a committee which
will con&ist bf one delegate from the Ministry of Public Health,
three delegates from the Peruvian Society of Cardiology, one delegate
from the National Health and Welfare Fund, one delegate from each of
the four medical schools, and a juridical advisor from the l1inistry
of Public Health and llclfare. This Institute is mentioned because
it seems probable that a great deal of emphasis will be given to
infar,ts and other cardiac diseases from the public health point of
view.

,
Instituto Nacional de Enfermedades Neoplasticas
(National Cancer Institute)

Avenida Alfonso Ugarte 825, Lima

Under the Hinstry of Public Health and ~'le1fare

Founded: 1939
Budget: $405,675 (1960)

Director: Dr. Eduardo Caceres Graziani

Description: Dedicated to epidemiological work on cancer, cancer
survey programs and cancer treatment.l4

\

Institutos Nacionales de Salud pGblica
(National Institutes of Public Health)

Director: Dr. Oscar Miro Quesada
Budget: Around $2,000,000 annually.
There are rather ambitious plans to increase the activities of these
Institutes, particularly in the direction of basic research, but for
the time being relatively little research is going on in their
moderately well-equipped labs. This is due mostly to a lack of funds
but also for a lack of cooperation on the part of the universities.
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Institutos Nacionales de Salud pGblica (continued)

One research project on "Epidemiological Studies of Arthropodborne
Virus~s in Peru ll would be undertaken by Jose Mada1engoitia. Another
investigation in the Institutes is concerned with parasitic
diseases, particularl? Chagas Disease,and is being conducted by
Dr. Aristides Herrer.

Sociedad Feruana de Cancero10g!a
(Peruvian Cancerology Society)

Avenida Alfonso Ugarte 825, Lima

Private institution
Founded: 1958

President: "Dr. Jorge Campos R. de C.

Description: The Society groups together the medical doctors of
the country dedicated to research, diagnosis,
treatment and education in cancerJ4

ASTRONO}~

Asociaci6n P~ruana de Astrono~{~

(Peruvian A~Gociation of Astronomy)
Enriqu~ Palacios 359, Chorrillos, Lima

Private institution
Founded: 1946, officially recognized 1948.

Director: Ing. V{ctor Estremadoyro

Description: Scientific divulgation. The Association has a
planetarium and carries on methodical observation
in collaboration with national and foreign
institutions. 14
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CHEMISTRY

Asociaci~n de Qu!micos de la Universidad Nacional Mavor de San Marcos
(Association of Chemists of the University of San Marcos)

• Paseo Col6n 323, Lima
,

Private organization, officially recognized by San Marcos
University and the Ministry of Education.

Founded: 1942
Budget: $2,690

Description: The Association repres.ents, gathers and coordinates
scientific, technical and professional activities of
the chemists graduated from San Marcos. It promotes
chemical and industrial activities in the country. 14

Sociedad Qu{mica del Per~

(Chemical Society of Peru)
Apartado 891, Lima

Officially recognized scientific institution
Founded: 1933

President: Ing. Alejandro Freyre
Vice President: Gast~n Pons Nuzzo
Secretary-General: Dr. Juan de Dlos Guevar~

Descript.ion: The objectives of the Society are to promote research
and spread knowledge in the different branches of
chemistry and related sciences. 14

ENGINEERING

Although research in the physical sciences is not strong, Peru
has many capable engineers, especially in the electrical field. In
Peru all types of engineering are well organized and each type of
engineer, whether petroleum, chemical, mechanical, electrical, or
civil, has a strong belief in the future of Peru. This attitude,
which is reflected in greater relative output, is based on their
economic, social and technological development during the past few
years as well as on their future capabilities.

The number of engineering graduates is roughly 500 per year, but
the number of physical scientists is less than 100, the majority of
whom are chemists.

. .
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~80ciaci6n de In~enieros Civiles del Per~

(Peruvian Association of Civil Engineers)
Nicol's de Pierola 788, 40 piso. Lima

Private insti.tution
Founded: 1955

~sociaci6n Electrot~cnica Peruana
(Peruvian Electrotechnical Association)

Avenida Rep~blica de Chile 284. Oficina 201. Lima

Private organization with official character
Founded: 1943

President: Ing. Juan Orellana Z~niga
Chief: Ing. Manuel Alberto Villaran C.

Description: Besides defending its professional interests. the
Association a) foments the advance and the dissemination
of information on the theory and applications of
electricity. especially with relation to engineering;
b) contributes to the improvement of teaching of
courses related to electricity; c) collaborates with
politicians. universities and public and private
entities related to electricity for its better
utilization and for the technical-economic development
of the country; d) assists and organizes conventions
and congresses; and e) foments intimate collaboration
among similar institutions of the continent.14

The Association's bimonthly journal Electrot~cnia

is extremely well done.

Asociaci6n Peruana de In~enier!a Sanitaria
(Peruvian Association of Sanita~ Engineeri~g)

Colmena 788. 40 pise, Li~

Private institution. forming part of the Sociedad de Ingenieros
del Peru. officially recognized by the Gover~~ent.

Founded: 1948
Budget: Administrative expenses of about $5.000 (1962)

President of the Directorate: Ing. Juan Alfaro Somontes.
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Instituto de Ingenieros de Petrol~~ del Per6
(Peruvian Institute of Petroleum Engineers)

Apartado 94, Talara, Piura

Private institution
Founded: 1953, officialized by the Government of Peru in 1962.
Budget: Around $1,500 (1960)

President: Ing. Nicanor Arteaga L.
Secretary: Ing~ Hernan Coloma
Committee of Economics: Ing. Rodolfo Stumpfle
Technical Committee: Ing. Alberto Pasc6-Font
Ethical and D. P. Committee: Ing. Carlos Ore
Culture Corrmittee: Ing. V!ctor M. Cabrejo
Membership Committee: Ing. Eduardo Rios

Description: The objectives of the Institute are to diffuse
knowledge on petroleum science and technology, promote
and propitiate pertinent study and research. It acts
as an orienting entity to the petroleum industry and,
when invited, advises the Government on technical,
economic and legal aspects of the petroleum industry~4

Instituto Peruano de Ingenieros Mecanicos
(Peruvian Institute of Mechanical Engineers)

Avenida Republica de Chile 284, Oficina 201, Lima

Private ~r3nnization

Foundec: 1959
Budget: $750 (1960)

Preside~t: Azi Holfer-son
Vice President: Jirosi Shoji
Secretary: Carlos Navarro
Pro Secretary: O~car Huapaya
Treasurer: Roberto Holina
Pro-Treasurer: Jorge Vigil

Descri.ptio"l: The objectives of the Institute are: a) promote the
advance of mechanical engineering theory and practice
and sciences and activities related, as well as
spreading "information; b) work toward formulation of
codes and standards, as well as laws, regulations and
plans of developocnt related to the application of
mechanical engineering in the country; c) work toward
the improvement of technical and scientific education
in ~echanical engineering at all levels and promote
research in this field; d) represent officially the
mechanical engineers; e) to collaborate with Government,

jharold
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Instituto Peruano de In~enieros Mec~nicos (continued)

private and public instititions and universities
. for the better application and. knowledge of
mechanical engineering and to foment economic and
industrial development; f) to procure permanent
recognit1rn of the Institute as an official consultive
center. I

Sociedad de Ingenieros del PerG
(Peruvian Society of Engineers)
. Avenida Nicol~s de Pierola 788, Lima

Autonomous organization
Founded: 1898

Secretary: Ing. Adolfo Bustamente T.

Activities: Promotion of professional interests'IEublications,
public relations, legal. activities.

CEOGRAPHY

Instituto Geogr~fico Militar
(~litary Institute of Geography)

Apartado 2038, Lima

Director: Colonel Luis F. Montezu~a Delfin

Description: The Institute publishes topographical, physical and
political maps of Peru on various scales. 14

Sociedad Geo~r~fica de Lima
(Geographic Society of Lima)

Jir6n Puno 456, Lima

Founded:
Budget:

1888, reorganized by the Government in 1945.
Subsidies from the Peruvian Government, dues from members,
private donations.

President: Dr. Emilio Romero

Description: The Society's objectives are the promotion of
scientific investigation of Peruvian territory,
maintenance of cultural relations with foreign
societies.14 ~
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GEOLOGY .. MINING

~anco Minero
(Bank of Mining)

The Mining Bank is the Government agency charged with exploiting
natural mineral resources. Its laboratories were equipp~d under
Point IV.

Comite de la Carta Geologica Nacional
(Committee of the National Geologic Map)

Lima

Under the Ministry of Development, Office of Mining
Founded: 1959

Director: Julio Bellido

Description: The Committee has the principal duty of preparing
geologic quadrangle maps of Peru. It also under
takes other'kinds of geological investigations,
such as studies of minerals and water.

,
Instituto Nacional de Investigacion y Fomcnto Minero
(National Institute of Mining Research and Development)

Caroilo Carrillo 300, Lima

Under the
Founded:

~udget:

Ministry of Development, Office of Mining
1902, under the name "Cuerpo de Ingenieros
Aguas." Restructured and renamed in 1956.

About $112,000 (1960)

de Minas y

Divisions: Mines and Metallurgy
Geology of Bining
Statistics and Economics of Mining
Surveying

Description: The Institute is charged with the study and resolution
of all matters concerning the development of the
mining, industry in scientific and technological
research, consultation and service. It has· chemistry,
microscopy and spectrography laboratories, and plants
for the concentration and refining of minerals.
Approximntely 80 persons ar~ cQyloyed, 8 or 10 of whom
are engineers or gcoloCists.6,lb
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Scciedad Geol5gico del p~~6

(Geological Society of Peru)
Colle C~milo Carrillo 300, Lima

Private institution
Founded: 1924

President:
Secretary:

Geol'a Petersen
Alejander Chalco

Description: The Society 1s dedicated to geological ~ese~rch Rnd its
application, extension of geological knowledge and
strengthening the bonds between its membe~s and those
of other similar organizations. 14

GEOPHYSICS

Inst:!.tuto G~C'f{sico eel Pe1:u *
(Ge~phy~i~al ~nstitute of--ii.u)

Aver-icl~ A4eqcipa 701, Li~a

UnC:er the l'~inistry of Developme~t and Public tolo::-ks
Four.ded: 1919 by the Catnegie Institution unde~ th~ n~me Huancayo

Magneti~ Ooserva~o~y and operatej u~der its guidance until
1947 when i~_ H.:lS transferred to the GOVei.:~i:nent of Peru and
expanded to bec·:J;jle the E~ancayo Geophysical InstitlJte. Its
p~esent name ~a~es f::-c~ 1961.

BU~8et: $50,000 frCill the GO? an~ $675,OCO from coope=a~ive projects.
(1966)

DIrective Committee: President: Dr. Jorge A. Brogg!. Me~bers:

0=. Car los Honee H., Il~g. R:"cardo Va le~c ia. Dr. Enrique
Silgndo and th~~e ~cpresentati~es of the Carnegie
Institut ion of Hasn:bgton•.

Exec~tive Director: Dr. Alberto A. Ciesecke Matto

Departments: Meteorology
Solar Activity
Geomagnetism
Infrasonics

!onosphcric Physi,::s
Seismology and Grav!metry
Satellite Trec~~ns

Ionosp~ere and Zxosphere

Description: TIle Institute has observatories in liu~n~ayo. Talara.
Na~a and Cu:co. The Observatories at ~ncon and Jica
m3:!:'ca operate ntl':!er a cooperative agl'ccoent t-rith NAS.\
end t~le Na~ional Bu=cau of Standards. Coope~ation also
exists t~ith the A=equipa o~scrvatcry of tr-e Smithsonian
Institu~ic~ of ~nshingtoc. The Geo~~ysical Institute
of the UCiVC1'S!d.:1d N.:lc:i.on~l de San Agt:3dn is a
coopc~atin3 agency.

* Revizcd in Peru, Ap~il 196G.

jharold
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in9~ituto Geof{sico del Per~ (continued~

k 0 .....__ m -.):

Work done at Huancayo during the past 40 years
includes observations of geomagnetic ionospheric
physics, meteorology, solar activity, cosmic
radiation, seismology, gravimetry, nuclear radiations,

. airglow, atmospheric electricity, and earth currents;
recently optical tracking of artificial earth
satellites has been added. In response to the
program of the International Geophysical Year, the
work at the Institute waS increased considerably and
numerous additional observatories and observing posts
were established elsewhere in Peru.

METEOROLOGY

Direcc16n General de Meteorolo~{a

(National Meteorological Service)
Avenida Arequipa 5200, Mlraflores, Lima

Founded: 1928

Director-General: Major-General FAP* Hern~n Salazar L.
National Coordinator: l1ajor-General FAP Jacob del Mar Correa
Head of Forecastins: Major FAP Oscar Alvarez Carrillo
Head of Operations: Captain FAP Hugo Gonz~lez

Head of Climatology: Captain FAP Francisco Ca~tilla Z.

Description: The National Meteorological Service has 120 primary
stations. The meteorological station in Huancayo is
one of the best in the country. The Service's
activities include: a) measurement of air for radio
active particle content; b) daily launching of pilot
globes to measure winds; c) atmospheric polution
studies in Lima a~d surrounding area; d) collaboration
in higher education through seminars on theoretic
microclimatology and basic and applied meteorology.

*peru~ian Armed Forces
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NUCLEAR PHYSICS

..
3unta de Control de Energia At6mica
(Atomic Energy Control Coumission)

Aven1da Nicol~s de Pi~rola 611, Lima

Under the Ministry of Development and Public Works
Founded: 1954
Budget: $144,200 (1960)

Director: Dr. Enrique Monge
Institute Director: Coronel Ing. Marco Fern&ndez Baca

Departments: Department of Radioactive Substances Control
Department of Reactors
Higher Institute of Nuclear Energy .
Laboratory of Radioisotopes
Laboratory of Chemistry
Electronics Laboratory

Description: The objectives of the Junta are: a) search for
uranium and thorium in Peru; b) nuclear education;
c) peaceful uses and applications of atomic energy.

The Instituto Superior de Energia Nuclear was
founded in 1955 to contribute to the better education
in the pacific uses of nuclear energy at a post
graduate level so that this knowledge can be applied
in various professional fields: medicine, engineering,
industry, agricultural engineering, biology, etc •• and
to prepare specialized personnel" for the Junta and
other Government agencies. Academic activities began
in 1957 and courses have been developed in advanced
mathematics, modern physics. atomic and nuclear
physics. engineering of reactors. applications of the
radioisotopes to medicine. agriculture, industry and
geology.

Studies have been made on: a) possibilities of
installing a reactor for education. preparation of
technicians, production of radioisotopes and utiliza
tion in medicine. agriculture and industry; b) utili
zation of the waters of Lake Titicaca for hydroelectric
power and for the irrigation of 50 to 100 thousand
hectars; c) utilization of the waters of Laguna
Laguni11as and draining of 10 cubic meters into the
Chili River; d) utilization of atomic explosives in
mining"and the petroleum industry; e) utilization of
atomic energy for the distillation of sea water; and
f) study of radioactive rain.

jharold
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INDUSTRY, PLANNING AND ECONOMICS

Banco Industrial del Per~
!T-~~I~trial Bank of Peru)

Government agency
Euunded: ·1936
Authorized capital of the bank: $18,700,000 (1960)

.~eBcription: The Bank 1s charged with developing policy to
assist the manufacturing industry of the country.
It acquired more importance with the passing of
the Industrial Development Law in 1959. The
Governing Board consists of 10 members: 4 appointed
by the Executive Branch, 2 by the Sociedad Nacional
de Industrias and 3 by stockholders •

. ~t:!!tro Nacional de Acci6n para el Incremento de 1a Productividad (CENIP)
·~National Center for the Increase of Productivity)

~egan activities in 1960~

P~rons: Faculty of Economics and Commerce, San Marcos University
Faculty of Industrial Engineering, National Engineering

University .
Faculty of Economics and Commerce, Catholic Un~versity

National Industrial Society
Corporation of Merchants of Peru
Confederation of Workers of Peru

'~~scription: The Center is directed and administered by a
National Committee composed of representatives of
patron organizations. The president is elected by
the members. The president and the delegates of the
patron.organizations compose the Directive Council.
Funds will come from the patrons and firms and
institutions to which it lends its services.

The objective of the Center is to help industrial,
commercial, agricultural, mining, banking, etc.
organizations to take best advantage of the resources
at their disposal.

Activities include: promotion and spreading of
principles and techniques of production; training
through courses) seminars, and round tables; advising
firms;' coordination and collaboration with national,
international and forei~n organizations interested in
programs of production.



- 45 -

Instituto de Estudios Econ6mic~s
. (Institute of Economic Studies)

Lima

Autonomous institution sponsored by the Soci~ty of Engineers.
Founded: 1957

Departments: Conferences and Seminars
Research and Statistics
~ational Economy
Industrial Economy
Publications and Distribution
Library and Archives .

Description: The Institute is administered by a board of 17 members,
12 of whom are elected and five appointed. It obtains
funds from donations, fees, publication sales.
Otherwise, the studies it conducts are remunerated by
the contractors.

The Institute has conducted a series of investigations
closely related to the study on Peru carried out by
the Economic Corr~ission for Latin America. It is
carrying out a five-year program, initiated in 1960,
for studie3 on the following areas: curriculum
studies; academic studies (on seminars, forums,
conferences, etc.); research on family life and public
works; and studies on dissemination of information or
maSs media. 6

Ins~ituto de Re1aciones Humanas y de Productividad
(Institute of Human Relations and Productivity)

L1ma

'At the University of San Marcos
Founded: 1956
Budget: $39,000 (1960)

Departments: Basic Studies
Investigation
Management, Industrial Engineering and Traln~ng

Work and Peroonnel Relations

Description: The Institute is administered by a Director and a
Directive Council composed of deans of the faculties
of San ~~rcos University and the Rector.

It offers four-year postgraduate courses to students
from San Marcos University, the National Engineering

'University and personnel of the Armed Forces; and
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Instituto de Relac:tones Hu!Unnas y de Prodnct1.vida9 (cont1.nued)

extension COU4ses in th~o~y, practice and techniques of human
relations for personnel from industry, business, banking. and
educational and administrative centers of the Government. The
Institute had an initial enrollment of 400 graduate students. and
an additional 200 employees from indust~y and 100 teachers. It
has been able to grant fellmlsh!ps- for study. and has brought U.S.
experts to Peru for lectures and teaching. Ce~ters are beine

. formeQ in the University of 7rujillo, in Arequipa. Nazca and
other interior cities. 6

InstiS~9-N<1ci~l!!..l _<!!Lllar.ific:l.-.= i6n.. (I~~?1
{Nati.onal Planning Institute)

Ave~iQa Urcguay. 163. Lima

Government institution, under the President of the N~t!on

Founded: 1962

Director: Carlos Pectana

&iv:!.siollS: l1acro-Economy (M:r.lan::;o Dam, Head)
Se~toral Pls.:minG

Off:!.ce of Sdu~ation Prog·can:m:.ng and Ih.l?:le:1 F.esources
R~g~onal Planning
Pcblic Sec,;or
Projects

D~sc!"iption: The INP ~.s t~le eer:t!"al technical. organism of the Nation·:ll
Planning Syster.l crea~ed in 1962. The h~g~est organisQ of th~

System is the Natic~al Council of E~onomic and Social Develop
ment. ':he pi:'ivate c2ctor participates i.t'. the system at the
natio~sl level through th~ Consultive Ccuncil of Planning,
cooposed of 20 membe:-s, presided over by tt.c Head of the INP.

The Te~hnical Office is c~arged with f04~ulating projects and
policies of develo;~c~t. of advisi~g or~-the ~~eparation of
~eans of irnple~entation. and of evaluatins the results of
application of t~le plans an::l pro-g:"'a~:s of social and ccono.:lic
development. Tite five offices li~ted a~ove assist in carrying
'out taese respon3ibil1.ties.

In collaboration \-lith an OAS~IDi3-;::CLA tc ..:hn~.cal assis::ance
mission, the INF prepa:..-ed a diL!gnc3j.s of the e.::onor.,y ,.,hich '0185

published in 1963. This was follm-led by a prog:-arn of public
investoents for 1954 and 1965. Other inves~~ent prog~aos for
1966-68 and 1966-72 Sl:"e now in prepa;:-ntio[l.

I~s t: !:.tut '2_1fa~~.~£.a~ de _Pi:'Om'Jdc~l '!nd'.J1?.~l::!.a1
(National Institute fer Industrial D2velopment)

Under tl.~ ~·!inistry of Developmen::. Office of !~d\1str')' end Electricity.
enjey5.ng t:c~ht:ic·:'l.l and ad~i,,:lstra~ive auto'lcny.

Founded: lS60

DivislonB: Council of In~u~trial J~vcloprnent

Technical Office of !nd~s::=inl D0vclopment
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Instituto Nacional de Promoci6n Industrial (continued)

Description: The Council is composed of the President and
Chief of the Industrial Bank and the presidents of

. the National Industrial Society, the National
Agrarian Society, the National Society of Mining and
Petroleum and the ~eruvian Society of Engineers, and
the Director of the Military Center for Higher Studies.
Besides these ex-officio members, there will be
representatives elected by the President of Peru, the
commercial banks, the Director of the Technical Office
of Industrial Develop~ent, and three experts
designated by the Industrial Society. The Technical
Office of Industrial Development will be headed by a
Director and its personnel will be named by the
MInistry of Development.

The Institute was created by the Law of Industrial
Development to prepare, in collaboration with other
organizations, the "Inventory of Natural Resources of
the Nation,1I to analyze industrial statistics, publish
comments, studies, conclusions on the same, to carry
out studies of the industrial possibilities of Peru,
to orient and stimulate private activity in industrial
projects, etc ••6

Instituto Text!l
(Textile Institute)

Casilla 1301, Lima

At the National Engineering University
Founded: 1955
Budget: $27,000 (1962): 79% for research, 21% for teaching.

Director: lng. Ivan Carcta Cabrejos

Departments: Textile Chemistry
l-leaving
Textile Testing

Description: The Institute \las created as a result of an agreement
signed .in 1955, between the Textile School of the
University of North Carolina and the National Engineer
ing University, with economic assistance from leA.
Its objectives are to assist the textile industry of
Peru in the education and training of textile technol
ogists, and to serve groups associated with the growth
and ir.lproveI:lcnt of cotton, the Hoolen and synthetic
fiber industries, ·and oth~r Peruvian textile interests.5 ·
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Xnstituto Textil (continued)

The Institute is well equipped to do research in
processing, physical testing and chemical testing
of fibers and textiles? The principal laboratories
'are cotton spinning, combed wool spinning, weaving,
instrumentation, textile testing, microscoles,
textile chemistry, and teaching equipment.

Initially it had ten U. S'. textile experts and
provided scholarships for Peruvian graduates' of the
Engineering University for study in the U. S. The
North Carolina University maintains one person in
residence in Lima, who teaches advanced courses and
evaluates the Institute's programs. In addition to
textile engineering, the Institute is now offering
a service to industry for consultation and researchft

Textiles are very important to Peru for there are
over 350 textile factories giving employment to some
33,000 people. According to the Institute's past
director, George Schofield, the Institute is the
best of its kind in Latin America.8

Oficina Nacional de Evaluaci6n de Recursos Naturales (O~ERN)

(National Office of Evaluation of Natural Resources)
Lima

Under the l-tinistry of Development
Founded: 1962

Director: Ing. Jos~ Liz~rraga Reyes

Departments: Soils
Hydrometeorology
Geology
Socioeconomy
Cartography
Photo Interpretation

Description: The National Office of Evaluation of Natural Resources
depends technically on the National Planning Institute,
retainingj however,its administrative autonomy. Its
functions are to produce, elaborate and analyze basic
information and documents for the Economic and Social
Development Plan on the utilization of natural resources,
and to carry out specific studies on natural resources
with which it is charged. 12
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Sociedad Nacional de Industrias
(National Industrial Society)

Lima

Founded: 1896·

Description: The National Industrial Society is the organization
that joins the industrialists of Peru. Members are
divided into five active,and one adhering categories.
The Society is primarily a guild of approximately 32
committees and co~~issions which designate represen
tatives to the Directorate of the institution. from
which is selected the Executive Board.

It maintains permanent delegations in the principal
banI,s and business concerns of Peru. such as the
Central Reserve Bank. the Industrial Bank of Peru.
and the Chief Council of Industries.

Besides defending the interests of the industrial
community, it carries out activities of general
economic character related to the ~evclopment of
industry.6

EDUCATION

Instituto Peruano de Fcrnento Educativo (IPFE)
(Peruvian Institute of Educational Development)

Private institution
Founded: 1962
Budget: $246.800 (1962/63)

President: Guillermo Garrido Lecca
Director: Dr. Leopoldo Chiappo

Description: The Institute was constituted as a result of a
study by the Marcona Mining Company to determine the
best way to help Peru in its educational efforts. It
is privately financed. The members of the Institute
were selected from among prominent Peruvian represen
tatives of industry, cocmerce, mining and agriculture,
and capable personnel specialized in education were
selected to work under Dr. Leopoldo Chiappo, a well
knotm university advisor specialized in the· selection
of students an scholarships. The primary purpose of
IPFE is to grant scholarships.
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Instituto Peruano de Fornento Educativo (continued)

Programs: 1. Scholarships for postgraduate, university and
secondary school students. AID has contributed
$159,000.

2. Improvement in the teaching of biological sciences.
The total cost of the program ($8,393) to be paid
by the Ford Foundation.

3. Installation of university students libraries to
.foster free discussion of ideas in such places,
which at present are under the influence of extremist
political parties. .

4. Pan American Exchange Training Program in Psychiatry.
5. Andean Seminar for 100 Peruvian university students.
6. Procedures of selection of candidates to enter

universities. The National Health and !-1elfare Fund
has contributed $2,000 to give the program a start.

7. Program for modernizing the teaching of 1m1 (for
San Marcos University professors)

8. Eleven deans, professors and heads of departments of
Peruvian universities were sent to the U.S. on full
scholarships for intensive training in the adequate
organization and administration of faculties and
departments in 1962 and 1963.

S9QtOLOGY

Centro de Estudios sobre Pob1acion y Desarrol1o*
(Center of. Studies on Population and Development)

Lima

The Gove~~ent officials in Peru, university scholars, and
other concerned with the Center have agreed that it will concern
"itself with these activities: organize conferences and technical
seminars on population problems; inventory existing studies· and
sources of information; publish reports and analyses of population
problems in forms meaningful to policy-makers, practitioners, and
the general public; identify research priorities and stimulate and
facilitate needed research; facilitate corrmunication a~ong C~vern~ent

agencies, business and professional organizations, and university
and other groups concerned with study of popula:ion and develop~2nt;

provide fellowships for training in the field of po?ulationj

*May not be correct title.
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SOCIOLOGY'

Centro de Estudios sobre Poblacion y Desarrollo (continued)

develop and maintain contacts with other countries and international
organizations on population matters; and raise funds, both within
and outside Peru, for expansion of the Center's program and related
activittes. The Ford Foundation contributes to the Center in the
form of salaries, research activities, fellowships for study abroad
and technical advisory services. (From letter from James Trowbridge,
Ford Foundation, January 21, 1966.)

Instituto de Relaciones Humanas y de Productividad (see page 45 ).
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SUFPLENENT,\RY LISTING OF PERUVL\N ORGAN IZi\T:::ONS *

Asociacion C~!tura1 Pc~uano-Britnnica, Cu~~nn 787 79380
(Peruvicn-Briti&h Cultural ~ssociat1on)

Asoc!uci~n CL\Jl' (Cl~bcs i\ar{colns J,:'Jcniles Gel Pen:i) 43240
(Ci\JP hsscciation - Peruvi3~ Agricult~~al Youth C~ubs)

Aeo~iacion Naciop-al de Ge5grafos Perca~os, Cn~ab~ya 7i9 70661
(Naticnal i\ssociation of Peruvian Geographers)

Asociacitn Nacional de ~~edicos eel SeB~ro Obrero, Avenida G~au 700 43473
(Uationcl Asso~iation of Doctors for ~·jorkerrs Security)

Asociacion Nocicnal de Profeso!"es ce Edccacion Secudad.a, Lampa 10£;3 80762
(National i\ssociatlon of Secondary Eciucation Teachers)

Asociscion ?eruana de Au~or~s y Compo3~tcres - APDAYC, Av. Uruguay 390
(Peruvien Associatio~ of ~utho~s and Co~pose~s)

Asocia~i6n Pe~\mna ce Ce~inos, Avenida Corpae 190 2e204
(Peruvlan Association of Roads)

Asocicci~~ Tecnlcos del Peru, Was~in8ton 1308 47905
(PeI"'.lvia~ Assoc:~.?tion of Techllicir.!':3)

Coeite Peruanc Colaborscion con las Ha~iones Unidas - COrE~U, Tacna 543
(Peruvian Co~ittee for Collaboration with the United Nations)

30954

8018·

Consejo Peruano de ScguLidad, C~~ana 565
(Peruvian Security Co~ncil)

i7248

Federac~on Nacional de Farrnac~uticos, Jose D!az 382
(National.Fecle~atiQn of Pha~macists)

Instituto InteLarnericano de Ciencias ~gr{col~s de la O.E.A.,.
La Molina, Km. 7 Carretera Ce~t~al 46490

(Inter-~merican Institute of Agricultural Sciences of the O.A.S.)

!nstituto Pa~a 1a Pr;)mocion ·d~ 1a En:;~~anza de las Materneticas - IPEM,
U~iver5idad Nacional de !ngenic~{a

(!nst!t~te for the Prc~otion of Mathec~~ical Education, Na~ion~l Encin~erinc

University)

*hclded in ?eru, ~pril 1965
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Alphabetical Index of Scientific Organizations and Societies

Academia de Estomatolog{a del PerG 31
Academia Medica Peruana "Daniel A. Carrion" 31
Academia Nacional de Ciencias Exactas. F{sicas y Naturales de Lima 22
Academia Nacional de Medicina 32
Academia Peruana de Cirugia 32
Anglo-American Hospital 32
Asociacion de Agricultores de Canete 23
Asociacion de Ingenieros Civiles del PerG 37
Asociacion de Qu{micos de la Universidad Nacional de San Marcos 36
Asociacion Electrotecnica Peruana 37
Asociacion Odontologica del Peru 30
Asociacion Peruana de Astronom{a 35
Asociacion Peruana de Ingenierla Sanitaria 37
Banco Industrial del PerG 44
Banco l'Iinero 40
Centro de Estudios sobre Poblacion y Desarrollo 50
Centro Nacional de Accion para el Incremento de la Productividad 44
Cerro de Pasco Corporacion 23
Comit~ de la Carta Geologica Naciona1 40
Comit~ Nacional de la Federacion Dental Internacional 31
Compan{a Administradora del Guano 28
Consejo Peruano de la Federacion Odontologica Latinoamericana 31
Direcci6n General de Meteorologla 42
Estacion Altoandina de Biologla 27
Federacion M'dica Peruana 32
Fondo Nacional de Salud y Bienestar Social 33
Hospital Materno-Infantil San Bartolome 33

. Instituto de Bioqulmica y Nutricion, Universidad de San Marcos 33
Instituto de Estudios Econamicos 45
Instituto de Genetica de la Sociedad Nacional Agraria 23
Instituto de Ingenieros de Petroleo del PerG 38
Instituto de Investigaciones Pecuarias 24
Instituto de Nutricion 33
Instituto de Relaciones Humanas y de Productividad 45
Instituto del }-tar 29
Instituto Geoflsico del Peru 41
Instituto Geografico Mi1itar 39
Instituto Nacional de Bio1ogta Andina 27
Instituto Nacional de Cardiologla 34
Instituto Naciona1 de Enfermedades Neoplasticas 34
Instituto Nacional de Investigacion y Fomento }unero . 40
Instituto Nacional de Planificacion 46
Instituto Nacional de Promocion Industrial 46
Institutos Nacionalcs de Salud Publica 34
Instituto Peru~no de Fomcnto Educativo 49
Instituto Peruano de Ingcnieros Necanicos 38
Instituto Superior de Energia Nuclear 43
Instituto Textil 47



't) r x • ca. ,.

- 53 -

._-----_.__.---_....__._-

~~~o Veterinario de Investigacion Tropicales y de Altura 24
Junta de Control de Energia Atomica 43
Museo de Historia Natural, Universidad Nacional del Cuzco 28
Museo de Historia Natural "Javier Prado" 28
Oficina Nacional de Evaluacion de Recursos Naturales 48
()ft.eiua Tecnica de Agricultura 25
Fresident Belaunde's Committee for the Creation of a National

Research Council 22
Servicio de Investigacion y Promocion Agr&ria 25
Servicio de Pesquer!a 30
Sociedad de Ingenieros del Peru 39
Sociedad Entomologica Agr!cola del Peru 26
Sociedad Geografica de Lima 39
Sociedad Geologica del Peru 41
Sociedad Nacional Agraria 26
Sociedad Nacional de Industrias 49
Sociedad Nacional de Pesquer!a 30
Sociedad Peruana de Cancerolog{a 35
Sociedad Qu{mica del PerU 36



rtt c « 'OS. en

- 54 -

FOREIGN AID AND LOANS TO PERU
1960-1965

Introduction

This section contains a compilation of projects having

components of science, technology, economic planning and/or

education supported by U.S. (private and governmental) and

international organizations from 1960 to 1965 in Peru. (Only

projects of the three major private foundations, Ford, Kellogg,

and Rockefeller, are included.)

The projects are listed under the following headings:

Agricultural and Plant Sciences; Marine Resources; Medical and

Biological Sciences; Dentistry; Mathematics; Chemistry; Engineering;

Physics; Meteorology; Geophysics; Natural Resources (Geology,

Hydrology, Soils, etc.); Industry and Business Administration;

Public Administration; Economics and Planning; Transportation and

Communication; Sociology; and Education.

It was not always possible to determine the exact amounts of

money spend during this period on the projects. In some cases, the

amount indicated includes years previous to 1960; in others, th~

funding extends several years into the future. Hrn~ever, since this

situation was encountered in most of the fields, the resulting

figures indicate fairly accurately where the emphasis in foreign

aid lies. Not included in the following tables a~d program

descriptions is $280,000 spent by the OAS on fellowships for Peruvians.

'the tables on the follouing pages shrnv distribution of funds by

agency and field.



AEC
AID
EX-1M
FORD
IDB
KEL
MIL
NBS
NIH
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PHYS
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GEOP
NR
I&BA
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ABBREVIATIONS USED IN TABLES

Granting and Lending Organizations

Atomic Energy Commission
Agency for International Development
Export-Import Bank
Ford Foundation
Inter-American Development Bank
Kellogg Foundation
Army, Air Force
National Bureau of Standards, Department of Commerce
National Institutes of Health
National Science Foundation
Organization of American States
Rockefeller Foundation
Agencies of the United Nations
U.S. Department of Agriculture
World Bank

Fields

Agricultural and Plant Sciences
Marine Resources
Medical and Biological Sciences
Dental Sciences
Mathematics
Engineering
Physics
Meteorology
Geophysics
Natural Resources (Geology, Hydrology, Soils, etc.)
Industry and Business Ad~inistration

Public Administration
Econo~ics and Planning
Transportation and Cou.munication
Sociology
Education and General Science Development



During the A?proxiUk~te Period 1960-1965w

(in thous~nds of U.S. dollars)**

EX-1M WB IDB OAS UN AID AEC NBS MIL . NIH NSF USDAI FORD KEL ROCK OTHER TOTAL

AGR 1,278 26,000 12,110 13 8,963 19,913 221 194 258 300 1,185 70,434

HR 1,768 1,768

}lED 883 143 29 66 1,545 8 13 253 296 3,235

DENT 56 56

~~TH 74 74

ENG 2,500 2,470 570 5,540

PHYS 12 4 16

HETO I 9 2,685 3,668 102 6,463

GJ::OP 6 324 330

NR 1,743 18 1,762

I&l3A I 8,250 8 256 968 9,481

PA 53 714 767

ECON 43 300 3,597 3,548 17 7,504

T&C 10,000 475 299 414 11,188

soc 6 52 88 532 155 282 1,115

EDDC 1,517 974 807 2,284 5,582

70TAL 1,278 36,000 2l~, e94 336 23,743 26,507 29 3,668 174 1,766 718 258 3,699 309 1,657 282 125,315

L'
C

*Scc Introduction, p. 54, paragraph 3. **Due to rounding, the rows and columns may not equal total.
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DISTRIBUTION OF FUNDS BY ORGANIZATIO~ AND FIELD
Loans and Grants Included

. Thousands of U.S. Dollars

AGRICULTURAL AND p~~ SCIENCES

EX-Ut WB IDB OAS UN AID NIH NSF USDA !-;;oORD ROCK TOr.:.:.

Surveys.
Irrigation.
Land 26.000 10.110 13 4.132 362 40, SiS
Rec lamation
CoIonization

Deve lopment
Programs. 10 16.600 16,E:C
Productivity

Agricultural
Planning 56 56

Education.
Inst:itut'l . 2.000 4,747 2,952 69 9,7:7
Development

Research 17 221 194 258 300 1,116 2,::~

Unspecified 1,278 1,:-:-:
.

TOTAL 1.278 26,000 12,110 13 8,%3 19,913 221 194 258 300 1,185 iO,-:-

See pages 65 through 75 for programs.
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MARINE RESOURCES

-----~_._------ - . -- --~.

UN TOTAL

Institutional Development 1,768 1,768

TOTAL 1,768 1,768

See page 76.

MEDICAL AND BIOLOGICAL SCIENCES

UN AID NIH NSF FORD AEC MIL KEL ROCK TOTAL

Institutional
Development 4 213 217

I

Public Health
Services 439 143 582

Education:
Symposia, .
Teacher 127 8 13 241 388
Preparation

Books and
Equipment 9 77 86
for Teaching

Research 317 1,545 29 66 6 1,962

TOTAL 883 143 1,545 8 13 29 66 253 296 3,234

See pages 77 through 84.
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DENTISTRY- .

KEL TOTAL

Institutional
Development 16 16

Equipment 40 40

TOTAL 56 56

See page 85.

MATHEMATICS

NSF TOTAL

Summer Courses 74 74

TOTAL 74 74

See page 86.

ENGINEERING

IDB UN FORD TOTAL

Institutional
Development 2,500 2,470 570 5,540

TOTAL 2,500 2,470 570 5,540

See pages 88, 89.
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PHYSICS

NSF ROCK TOTAL

Summer Course,
Conference 12 4 16

TOTAL 12 4 16

See page 90.

METEOROLOGY

OAS UN MIL NBS TOTAL

Institutional
Development 2,625 2,625

Training 9 60 69

Research 102 3,668 3,769

TOTAL 9 2,685 102 3,668 6,463

See pages 91, 92.

GEOPHYSICS

NSF MIL TOTAL

Research 324 6 330

TOTAL 324 6 330

See page 93.
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NATURAL RESOURCES

. ..

UN NSF TOTAL

Surveys 1,743 1,743

Research 18 18

TOTAL 1,743 18 1,762

See page 94.

INDUSTRY AND BUSINESS A~~INISTRATION

IDB OAS UN AID TOTAL

Industrialization
Projects 8,250 8,250

Industrial
Development Studies 197 197

Productivity and
)'lanpo·,.,er 159 159

Administration 8 8

TOTAL 8,250 8 256 968 9,481

See pages 95, 96.
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PUBLIC ADHINISTRAT ION

.._---, ....._..

AID UN TOTAL

Institutional
Development 714 714

Unspecified 53 53

TOTAL 714 53 767

See page 97.

ECONOMICS AND PL..t\NNING

IDB OAS UN AID ROCK IOTAL

Institutional
Development 43 300 261 7 611

Development
Planning 3,336 3,548 6,884
and Surveys

Research 10 10

TOTAL 43 300 3,597 3,548 17 7,504

See pages 98 through 101.
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TRANSPORTATION AND CO}n1UNICATION

WB IDB UN AID TOTAL

Highway
Feasibility 10,000 475 10,475
Studies ------.-

-. 414 414
--------

Aviation School 240 240

Telecommunications 42 42

Transportation and
Communication 18 18

1fOTAL 10,000 475 299 414 11,188

See pages 102, 103.

SOCIOLOGY

OAS UN FORD ROCK NSF OTHER TOTAL

Demography 6 13 19

Education and
Institutional 39 282 321
Development

Research 250 155 88 282 775

TOTAL 6 52 532 155 88 282 1,1-15

See pages 104, 105.
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EDUCATION AND GENERAL SCIENCE DEVELO~mNT

IDB UN AID FORD TOTAL

Development of
Science and
Advanced 1,509 46 31 1,468 3,053
Teaching
Facilities

Primary,
Secondary and
Technical 874 776 1,650
Education

Education
Planning 54 54

Administration 8 811 819

Other 5 5

TOTAL 1,517 974 807 2,284 5,581

See pages 106 through 108.
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AGRICUL'fURAL ..\ND PL:\?:T SCIE~:C!':S

Export-Import B2nk

Republic of Peru (1964)
Livestock, etc. Agricultural program.

World Bank

$1,278,055

San Lorenzo Project (1965) $11)000,000
The loan will benefit the San Lor~nzo project for the
irrigation and settleQent of once arid land on the coast
of northern Peru -- an area \'lhich may eventually involve
about 125,000 acres. The project brings together irriga-
tion, farm credit, and a wide range of technical services
for the purpose of increasing the output of food and cash
crops, both for domestic consumption and export. The
project is serving as a model for the development of
irrigation, land settlement, agricultural education and
social services in other pa~ts of Peru.

Banco de Fomento Agro?ecuario del Peru (1965) . $15,000,000
The Bank will provide supervised cre~it ~o farmers for
irrigation facilities, improved soil preparation and water
management, mechanization, increased use of fertilizers and
pesticides, and the introduction and wultiplication of
improved plant and animal breeding stock. In the course of
its operations, it also provides co~prehcnsive technical
services. (A loan of $5,000,000 ."as t:1ade to this. project
by the Bank in 1960.)

TOT A L - World Bank $26,000,000

Inter-A~eric8n Devclory2cnt Eank

Compao{a Irrigador Pativilca, S.A. (1963)
Project for the reclair.f!.tion of ap?ro:dnately 16,000 acres
of arid coastal land. To be devoted nostly to orchards,
vegetables and cereals, and dairy and beef production.

Peruvian Govcrn~cnt (1964)
To help finance irrigation syste~s in the Sierra (42,000
acres). Expect~2 th~t project ~ill triple t~e region's
agricultural production,.wnich consists of such crops sa
corn, wheat, barley, potatoes, vegetables and fruits.

$3,500,000 .
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AGRICULTURAL A~m PIA:.;T SCIE:!CES

Inter-American Develop~ent Bank (continued)

Agrarian University (1964)
To help finance a program to improve and expand rese~rch

and teaching facilities in the school. Calls for the
construction of buildings and the provision of equipment
for laboratories, the library, classrooms, offices,
dormitories, workshops and other University facilities.
Total cost of the program is $8.7 million ~lhich is being
joint ly financed by the GOP, AID and the Bank. The Bank l·S

loan will be used exclusively to cover costs of building
laboratories and classrooms for the School of Agricultural
Engineering and to provide equipment for the library. The
plan is the culmination of a program begun in 1960, when
the University embarked on reforms of its study plans and
its administrative structure, with the help of AID, the
U.N. Special Fund, Ford and Rockefeller and f. Carolina
State College. The program is expected to permit an
increase in student enrollment from 1,000 to 2,000.

Ministry of Agriculture (1964)
For irrigation projects, penetration roads, farm credit,
and technical assistance in the communities of Asillo,
Taraco, Soras, Santiago de Cnuco, Layo, Julcamarc<l, and
Chuyas-Huaychao. (Social Progress Trust Fund)

Compan{a Irrigadora Chimbote, S.A. (1964)
Project for the reclamation of 66,000 acres of arid land.
Nearly 55,000 acres ;oli11 be subdivided by the cO:il~any and
sold to fa~,crs o~ easy terms; the re~aining 14,000 acres
will be turned over to the Government for distribution.
Irrigation syste~s \olill beco~e Goverp~ent property. Lands
will be devoted pri:ilarily to citrus fruits, rice, beef
cattle, cotton and dairy production. $om_ acreage will be
set aside for co~?lementary crops such as peanuts, peas,
melons, tomatoes and alfalfa.

TOT A L - Inter-American Development Bank

Organization of American States

Consejo Superior del Fondo ~acion3l de Desarrollo Economico
(60/61; 3 mos)
Advise on flood and erosion control ~nd exploitation of
hydraulic reso~rc~s. ~olo experts.

$2,000,000

$3,500,000

$1,700,000

$12,110,000

$12,803

Digitized by Coogle
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AGRICULTUIt-\L AND PL\)IT SCE~~CES

•.• ~'rnntional Labour Organization (UN)
: _..:.-

Andean Indian }assion (61-65)
Improvement of agricultural techniques is of major concern:
afforestation, anti-erosion and soil conservation, develop
ment of grassland. Educational, housing, health and
sanitation measures have been instituted; rural welfare
committees set uPi vocational training centers have been
built, equipped, staffed, and brought into operation;
communal workshops are being set up.

[cod and Agriculture Organization (UN)

Rural Institutions and Services (61-65)

Agricultural Planning (61, 62)

Forestry Development (61-64)
Cooperate with the i~plementation of the programs of the
Colonization and Forest Division, ~1inistry of Agriculture
and with SIPA and to foll~~ up work carried out during the
last biennium and give technical cooperation fo~ the
implementation of the plan prepared by the Forestry Institute
of the Agrarian University.

Nutrition (61-65)
Expert assistance to the GOP in tac!~ling the problems of
technological and senitary control of processed foods,
initiating technical research on new food processing methods
not previously used; assisting the Agrarian University in the
organizatio~ and fun~tionin3 of a department of agricultural
technology.

Animal Production and Health (64, 65)
."''' - ..

I:lternational Atordc Ener;y Agencv (l.;:n

SIPA - La Molina Experimen~ Station (62)
Isotopes in agriculture.

$59,284

$39,652

$95,318

$63,078

$9,660

$3,750

Junta de Control de Energia Ato~ica (65)
Isotope application (agriculture).

Fe 1 Imvships
Application of radioisotopes in agriculture (12 mos)
Plant prot8ction and pest control (I! ~os)

1962
1965

$13, 1~50



$1,752,700

$985,500
$1,289,800

AGRICULTURAL A:ID PL.'u'i'T SCIE~CES

$426,700
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Veterinary Institute for Tropical & High Altitude Research $2,247,900
The effect of animals of extreme altitudes or severe heat
is being studies under a project aimed at determining the
strains of cattle, sheep, :goats or poultry \yhich thrive
best under such conditions. The research prograllis are
mainly concerned \lith studying animal diseases, testing for
genetic strains of cattle, sheep or poultry suited to local
conditions and introducing improved ani~l1C\l husbandry and
nutrition techni~ues. Sr.1all herds of Holstein and Suiss
cattle have already been acquired for high altitude adapta-
tion tests, and other aniQals have been imported from t~e

U.S. and De~~ark for experinents at sea levels •. An
important cOr.1ponent of this project is the training of
Peruvian veterinary assistants. FAO. (1/62; 3 yrs)

Agrarian University
Faculty of Agricultural Engin~ering. FAO. (12/60; 5 yrs)
Forestry Research and Training Project. FAO (5/62; 5 yrs)

The Special Fund approved the establishment of a forestry
faculty at the University and Ranger School and Forestry
Research Institute at Iquitos. The Special Fund will
contribute six experts in silviculture, inventory mensura
tion, say~illing, seaso~ing, and preservation; a total of
19 man-years of experts' services, and equipment estimated
to cost $229,000.

Irrigation of the Pampas de Olmos. FAO. (1/62; 3 yrs)

Pre-Land Settlement Survey of the Department of Puno. FAO.
(12/59; 4 yrs)

Land and Water Use Surveys for the Development of the Huara
. River Basin. FAO. (6/64; 3 yrs) $l,7 l .2,500

Q. N. Special Fund

_-r---------~,.- ...---·-...·....-----..........--.- .~_ ..........._.....__ .... ~or A ••• _ .... _ ... ~ __ •--
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~RICULTURAL A:'!f) ::>1,.\:,:1' SCEdCl-;S

Pan American and ~lorld Hea lth Or~anizntions (tm)

Studies on Promotion of Rural Health and Agriculture (64- ) $~8,837
In continuation of previous projects in cooperation with the
Inter-American Devclopnent B2nk in making studies on the
promotion of rural health and agriculture, a consultnnt is
cooperating in planning for the developrtlcnt of the health
aspects of a progra~ in Peru for the promotion of agricul-
ture, livestock production, and rural welfare in the
Department of San Mart!n; in the develop~ent of an institute
of bacteriology in nolivia; and coo~~ratinci in similar
programs including the org~nization of public health
laboratory and diagnostic services in other countries.

Veterinary Hedicine Education (65- ) $3,200
The objective of this project is to provide assistance to
the Faculty of Veterinary Medicine of the University of San
Marcos in improving teaching methods and in organizing a
department of veterinary public health.

TOT A L - Agencies of the United~~ations $8,963,161

Agency for International Development

Agrarian ~eform and Agricultural Credit (62-71) Spent thru 6/64: $420,000
To develop institutions for carrying out a program of
agrarian reform and for the agricultural credit needed to
make the program succeed. The GOP has placed the, highes~
priority on developing the agricultural s~ctor and carrying
out a meaningful agrarian refor~. (Estimated total cost:
$4,895,000) ,

Iowa State U. of Science &Technology and State U. of Iowa 
'Institute of Agrarian Reform and Promotion (10/62-6/67)
$1,578,060.

Agricultural Production. To help form'J1ate and analyze
agrarian reform alternatives conducive to national
econoaic growth, appraise land ownership credit needs,
analyze marketing methods and institutio~21 arrangements
and appraise means for improving agricultural laborers'
productivity, working and social cuncitions and eco~omic

status. Includes training oE 20 specialists per year,
develop~ent of econorr.ics staff end execution of pilot
projec.ts. Special emphasis on "So:lthern Peru Developr,1cnt."
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AGRICULTURAL A~m PLAr\T SCIENCES

~ency for InternRtional Development (conti~ued)

Basic Agricultural Institutional Development (62-71) Thru 6/64: $1,330,000
To support agricultural production and proposed land reform
program by the improvement and eKpansion of education,
research and reforestation. (Estimated total cost:
$8.884,000)

N.C. State College of Agriculture & Engineering - Agrarian U.
(1/61-6/66) $3,~96,380.

Curricu1ae of several faculties being revised and extended,
teaching & research activities brought together; field
programs have been conducted in southern Peru; agricultural
research service (SIPA) has been established in the
Ministry. (The North Carolina program began in 1954.)

Institute of Agrarian Reform and Promotion (LOAN) $16,600,000
To support the first phase of a five-year national agricultural
development progra~. This includes programs for supervised
credit and technical assistance to small and medium farms on
the coast and in the sierra, support for colonization projects,
and other e:ctension and development projects throueh such
agencies as o~m.A,. (National Office of Agrarian Reform), SIPA,
and the Finance Corporation of Agrarian Reform.

Agrarian University (PL-480 LOAH, 1964) $1,000,000
To financ~ the first stage of a ~ajor expansion program for
the University.

Ministry of Deve10p~ent and Public :-1or~:s (PL-480 LOA~i, 1964)
For the construction of the first stabe of a 43-kiloweter $212,637
irrigation canal along the left bank of the Ica River.

For reconstruction and tern!ination of the Huallabamba $149,25 l ;
irrigation canal, in the Dzpartrnent of Lawbayeque.

Ministry of Agriculture (?L-480 LO.~', 1964) $201,493
For expansion and ne~., construction of agricultural experiment
stations at Lam~ayeque, Tulumayo, Be11avista, Juanju{ and
Yurimaguas, and for equipment for about 30 agricultural
extension offices. .

TOTAL G~A~TS $1,750,000
TOTAL LOANS $18,163,434
TOT A L ~ Agency for International Developnent $19,913,434

Igitized by
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Los ..Angeles State College Foundation, Richard StraH
Monographic studies in the genus Calceol~ri~. (5/60; 4-1/2 yrs) $14,000

Digit'zed by

$5,100'

$8,100

$10,300
$52,500

$17,900
$l~,200

62-64

60-61
62-63

$79,713

$111,300

$29,580

$220,593

U. Cal., Davis
N.C~ State College

U. Tenn, AEC Agr.
Exp. Station,
Oak Ridge

Use of radioisotopes
in animal nutrition

Soils, foods & plants
Soil chemist17, use of

nitrogen fertilizers

University or Californi~

M. Mathias: Taxonon:ic studies in the U~~elli£erae (7/63; 2 yrs)
L. Constance: A:ner. Ur:lbelliferae & Hydrophyllaccae (1/63; 1 yr)

Harvard University
R. Tryon: Fern Flora of Peru (12/60; 4 yrs)
o. Solbrig: S. A~erican species of Gutierrezia (Co~~ositae)

(12/60; 4 yrs)

San Marcos University
A. Cuba: Epidemiological studies in sheep pulmonary

adenomatosis (62,63,64)
C. Reynafarje: Erythocytic balance in high altitude adapted

animals (63,64,65)

Anglo-American Hospital, Dr. George Graham
Development of indigenous food supplements (63,64,65)

TOT A L - NIH

University of Cuzco
Jorge Kuon Cabello
Guillermo Garnica T.

Smithsonian Institution
J. Wurdack: Paramo Flora of Northeastern Peru (12/61; 1 yr)
J. Cuatrecascs: Ta~ononic study of Phanero3ams (7/63; 3 yrs)

*In most cases NSF grants to U.S. institutions for research apply to a
larger geographical areA of Hhich Peru is o~ly one port.

• ~2ii' Jt1a:n:obunivers i ty
Javier Barua C.

.*National Science Foundation

National Institutes of Health

"... . •. F 11 1.. •.;;:.,.o,),'u .L1;UL e m'1S;I1.pS
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AGRICUI.TU!'\..A.L AND PIA;"...T SCIl::rCES

National Scie~£e Foundation (continued)

Fairchild ~ropica1 Garden, Miami, p. B. Tomlinson
Systematic anatomical and other studies in Monocoty1e.
(1l/6A; 2 yrs)

Cornell University, H. E. Moore Jr
- .__~"J.lfHp!,: .in the floral morpholo~ and anatomy of palms.
'" l4ib:>; .~ yrs)

Chicago Natural History Museum, Gabriel Edwin
.F1QTA of Peru (5/65; 2 yrs)

TOT A L - National Science Foundation

~~DA - Foreign Agricultural Research Agreements (PL-480)

Ministry of Agriculture, Forest Service
~o~lection of vood samples and herbarium voucher specimens
.£rom the forest trees of Peru. (5/6l; 5 yrs)

SIPA. Entomology Department, La Molina
Investigations of the golden nematode, a potato pest.
(5/61; 5 yrs)

San Marcos University, School of Veterinary 1·:edicine
Environmental factors influencing parasites and parasitic
diseases of econoillic importance in runinants (cattle,
.sheep, etc.). (11/61; 5 yrs)

~ .0 TAL - US DA

Ford Foundation

Agrarian University
Teaching & research in agricultural economics & rural

socio1ozy. (1/63; 3 yrs)

$30,400

. $34,600

$16,400

$194,000

$92,201

$75,685

$90,485

$258,372

$300,OCO

Digitized by
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AGRICULTUR.<\L A~D PlANT SCIEt:CES

!ockefeller Foundation

Agrarian University
Development of postgraduate agricultural teaching and

research program. (60; 4 yrs) $300,000
Ferruccio Accame, Dean, Faculty of Zootechnology, to visit

departments of animal husbandry at colleges and research
centers in the U.S., Mexico, Costa Rica, Brazil and
Colombia. (61) 3,950

To help meet expenses of a national scientific symposium on
animal husbandry held in Lima under the auspices of the
School of Animal Husbandry during Hay 1961. 2,900

Antonio Bacigalupo, Head, Institute of Research and Advanced
Studies, to observe organizational patterns, program and
curriculum planning, administrative procedures, and study
progress in animal nutrition centers in Colombia, Central
America, Nexico and the U.S. (61) 2,150

F. Accame to attend the neeting of the American Dairy Science
Association in College Park" Nary1and. (62) 1,125

Octavio Velarde, Deau, Faculty of Agriculture, to attend the
Inter~At:lericanHeeting of Deans in }~edell{n, coloobia, and
to visit Rockefeller Co1or:tbian Agricultural Progr~.m. (62) 900

Orlando Olcese, Rector, to attend the ~'!orld Food Congress in
Washington, D. C., and the annual &leeting of the American
Society of Agrono~y in Denver. (63) 2,315

Support of a basic food crop and livestock teaching and
research progra~ conducted mainly at the postgraduate
level in cooperation ~-lith SIPA. (63; 3 yrs) 340,000

Agricultural Research and Extension Service (SIPA)
Development of research centers and of crop research ~rojects

by the Cooperative Program of Agricultural and Livestock
Experimentation. (60) $75,000

Benjar:tin Quigandr{a, Assistant Director, to study research,
extension and teachir.g at experiment stations and research
centers in Latin America and the U.S. (61) 4,410

Amalia Cav~ro y Cornejo, Chief Librarian, to visit agricultural
libraries in U.S. for inservice trai~inz. (61) , 3,250

Abe1ardo Baracco, Tec~nical Director, to visit agricultural and
livestock develop'~lent progr;:.rr:s in Colo:r.bia, Costa Rica,
}o!exico, and the U.S. (62) 2,7.50

A1exaneer Grob~an, Director, Resear6h Division, to attend the
11th Internationnl Contrcss of Genetics at T~c aa3ue. (63) 240

Support of a b~sic food cro? a~d 1ivestoc~ rese~rch ?rosra~

conduct~d in cooparation with A3rarian University.
(63; 3 yrs) 260z00~

Digitized b'r"'II~-"I"
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AGRICULTUR,AL MID PL\~IT SCIENC;~S

San Marcos University
S?pport of an international program of postgraduate

training. (63; 3 yrs)
Carlos Chavez to rcvie',; experimental techniques for

dete~ining the effect of parasites ~nd parasitic
• ,-,: -' xl,,i.;: ,"ses on ruminants at laboratories in U. S. (60)

Teodoro Ramos Saco, Dean, to serve as consultant & advisor
to the U. of South Valdivia, Chile, and the U. of San
C'11dos, Guatemala. (60)

, 'Ucv~10pmcnt of a postgraduate short course in clinical
medicine for the treatment of larg~ aninals. (62)

Max Lombardi, veterinary science studies. (62; 3 yrs)
Arturo Tello G~rust, Head, Poultry Pathology Laboratory, to

attend a symposium on Newcastle disease virus in Madison,
'~nsconsin,· and to visit po~ltry disease research centers
in the U.S. (63)

Manuel Noro, D~an, to visit faculties of veterinary medicine
in U.S. and Colombia. (63)

Ramos S.:lCO to attend the 17th ~!orld Veterinary Congress in
Hanover, Germany, and to visit cente~s of veterina~J

,~edicine in Scotlnncl and faculties of veterinary medici're
and research institutions in Brazil. (63)

x a TAL - Rockefeller Fo~ndation

Pello~'lships:

$138,000

2,975

2,695

10,000
25,000

2,725

2,705

1,865

$1,184,455

.~8rian University
Alexander Grob~«n

Migu~l del Ca!:lpo
Antonio Hanrique C.
Hector Rafa~l Pi~entel

}wrio Rondon Olazaval
Luisa Indacochea P.
U1ises }Ioreno
Raul Soikcs
Francisco Pautrar
Manuel Area Bie1ick
Hernan B3rreto B.
Guillermo Burgo
Fausto Cisneros
Abraham Febres Cruz
Guillerr.Jo Gomez
Friedrich Schcuc~ H.
Ricardo Scvi 11a
Oscar de Cordov~ D.
Juan Florez ~~=t!nQz

Miguel nolle Ostendorf

. Plant Science-Genetics
Veterinary ~edicine

Corn Breeding
Food Tec~mo logy
Plant Genetics & Bre~ding

Library Science
Plant Science-B~~any

Animal Sciences
Dairy Husb::mdry
Soil Science
Food Scien~e-nutrition

Poultry Science
Entomology
Econo":lics
Anir.lal ~';utritioi1 & ?h~'sioloSY

Plant Science-A3ronomy
Plen: Gen~tic5 & Breeding
Plant G2n~tics : Br~c~ing

Plant Scicnce-Agrono~7

Horticultur2

USA
USA
USA
USA
USA
USA
USA
USA
USA
USA
USA
USA
USA
USA
US...\
USA
USA
USA
USA
USA

1960
1960
1961
1961
1961
1962
1961
1962
1962
1953
1963
1963
1953
1963
1963
1963
1963
1964
19S!+
1964
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AG1UCULTURAL MiD PlANT SCIE~:Ci3S

~.~~te~l~r"Found~tion (continued)

f
I

j

t

i
f

•
f

Ministry of Agriculture
Marino Romero Lo1i
Jorge Christiansen G.
Dongo Denegri Segundo
Oswa1do Voysest V.

'~3nl~o hTroyo Vergara
Pedro Lopez Camarena
Felix: Quevedo
Ferm{n de 1a Puente C.

San Harcos University
}mx Lombardi Lombardi
Ger~an Orhezo Suarez
Quiter{o Nunez

Genetics & Plant Breeding
Genetics & Plant Breeding
Plant Pathology "
Genetics & Plant Breeding
Experimental Statistics
Genetics & Plant 3reeding
Soil Science
Genetics & Plant Breeding

Veterinary Nedicine
Animal Science
Veterinary Science

USA 1960
Hexico 1961
Mexico 1961
USA 1961, 63
USA 1962
Mexico 1963
USA 1963
USA 1964

USA 1960
Nexico ·1961
USA 1962

TOTAL" GRANTS:
TOTAL LOANS:

$12,882,750
$57,551,489

TOTAL: AGRICULTURAL AND PLANT SCIENCES $70,434,239
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$1,431

$1,766,500

TOTAL; MARINE RESOURCES

Marine Resources Research Institute
To help establish" a research institute for marine resources
(Instituto del Mar). (12/59; 4 yrs)

Execution of UNSF project at Instituto del Har. (61)

MARINE P£SOURCES

- 76 -

U. N. Special Fund

!'pod and Agriculture Org~nization (mn

$1,767,931 I
"-------

_----tr----.-.-.---t·-------~· ~__ __".."__ .__.~
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MEDICAL AND BIOLOGICAL SCIE::CES

Pan Am~rican and ~.[orld Hoealth Organizations*

Government of Peru - Plague Control $15,589
To assist the Government in planning and carrying out an
epidemiological study of the problem of plague in the
country and in establishing a control program. (63-67)

National Health Services $291,322
The objective of this project is to improve the health
services at the national, regional, and local levels and
to develop health areas, beginning with the Jun{n area•
.For the Jun!n area a five~year plan has been developed and
programs in training, enviroTh~ental sanitation, cOffimunicable
disease control, medical care, maternal and child health and
applied nutrition have been started. (56-67)

Andean Region Development Program $9,932
To promote the economic and social development and the health
of the indigenous populations of the Andean highlands so as
t9 facilitat2 their inte3ration into the national co~unity.

In the field of health, activities have been intensified
with respect to medical care, rural sanitation, nutrition
and training. (55- )

Tuberculosis Control (Tacna) $17,978
To establish in the Tacna health area a demonstration area
for the ~~p1ication and evaluation of practical methods of
tuberculosis control and for training medical and auxiliary
personnel, in order to extend the pr06ra~ gradually to
other areas of the country. (61-66)

Tuberculosis Control (Jun!n)
To develop a tuberculosis control p=ogra~ in the Province of

.Huencayo; Department of Jun!n, including the training of
professional and auxiliary personnel. (64, 65)

George Graham, Anglo-American Hospital $278,444
Infant Diarrhea and Malnutrition. Study of the nature of
the water metabolism and electrolyte chanses in children
suffering from diarrhea and rr.alnutrition and find the best
ways of treating such children. (60; 5 yrs. rIDney from NIH)

School of Public Health, l·!inistry of Public Healt~l $11,810
The objective of this project is to pro~ote the training of
profession~l, tec~nica1, and au~iliary perso~cel for the
publi.c health services. In 1964 the P..~rsonnz1 Traitling
Center of the Ninistry of P"Jblic Healt~ ~·..as r.:ade a School of
Public Health nnd during the yenr th2 School prcse~tcd 18
courses benefittin3 457 professioLlal and au:dliary students.
(63-66)

*Program costs are llctuf!l 1960 through 1964 and estimated 1965. Years
in parct;lthcses are estimated progrn:1l duration.
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$22,894

$3,985

I''''

$883,051

$119,529

1961
1965

Medical Education
To improve the m2dical education pro3rams of the Schools of
Medicine through adequate planning, not only of teaching I

activities but also of scientific research and by improving
the organization and administration of the Schools. The
five faculties of medicine in Peru have expressed interest
in receiving this assistance from PAHO. (64- )

Fe11o...·ships for Health Services
Provision is nade for fellow~hips in order to collaborate
with the Governm~nt in the improvement and expansion of its
health services. (61-65)

Nursing Education $111,568
The objective of this project is to organize or strengthen
basic nursing education uithin several of the existing .
universities. In addition to the University of San Harcos,
which originally asked for assistance in org<lnizing a ne~v

school of nursing, three other universities in Peru requested
in 1964 that aid be given to their existing schools. The
first ste? has been the organization of a course to help
provide well-pre?ared nursing instructors. In July 1965, a
se~inar was held to acquaint university and health officials
with the needs of a good school of nursing in regard to
organization, budget, faculty, students, curriculum and
facilities. (59-68)

TOT A L - PARO and i-THO $860,157

Institute of Keoplastic Diseases
Health physics end radiation protection. (63,64)

Fello'",ships
Nuclear medicine (12 mos)
Radio and Teletherapy (10 mos)

TOT A L - United ~ations Agencie~

Pan American and ~'Torld Health Or~:lnizations (continued)

. Int ernation~l Ato!nic Ener~v Agencv (UN)

I
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64-65
63-64

64-65

60-61

60-51

60-61
63-65

60-61

63-65

$143,000

v. of ~liC'.Lli

N. Y. V.

U. Pennsylvania

Tufts v.
Co~unicable Disease

Center, .:.t 1ant.?
v. :-liscons in

v. Tennessee
Ned. ColI. of Va.

:·:arquctte

Histology & herr.atology
Enteric bacterio1~6j

Diabetes, new anti
di?betic drugs

Medicnl scie~ces

Carciiovascular surgery

PhaI1:18cology, factors
affecting pressor &
depressor responses

Organize of psychiatry
departnent

Clinical cardiolo3Y;
teac~ins & 1a:oratory
methcdo1.o;:;y

l·redic~l Sci~n(:2S

-

North Carolina ··}!inistry of Public Health (63-65) $160,000
Develop projects in potable water and sewage and train in
Peru and at North Carolina.

Aiej andro de la Fuente
Armando Ugarte Chacon

.
Carlos Neuensch~·]ander

Cesar Jaramillo V.

Ra fae 1 Palacios ~.

TOT A L ··Agency for International Dzve10pment

Improvement and Expansion of Health Services (62-68) Thru 6/63: $143,000
To support GOP efforts in expanding public health services,
especially in the Southern Highlands, and reducing endemic
and epidemic diseases. Has provided direct-hire technicia~s

to assist GOP agencies and participant training in the V.S.
and third countries. Activities encompass health research,
demonstration, pilot projects and pioneering. Peruvian
agency involved: }unistry of Public Health. (Obligations
through FY 1964: $373,000)

University of Arequipa
Pedro Arellano

San Narcos University
Rolando Calde40n

Univers ity of Trujillo
Ange 1 Quintnnilla
Oscar Grados Bazalar

Agencv for International Develoom0.nt

Fulbright FellO\·yships

r
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HEDICAL A!!n BIOLOGICAL SCV:::C:>=:S

National Institutes of Health

Brain Research Center, V. Alzamora-Castro
Cardiovascular studies at high altitudes. (61)

Hospital del Ki50
M. Bocanegra: Therapy of pscudono:n~.s infections. (63)
S. Rosenthal: CaU$e & treatment of early & late deaths in

.burns. (64,65)

Instituto Nacional de Enfennedades ~coplasticas, G. Ram!rez
Purchasin3 equ!poent for an electron microsco~y lab. (63,64)
Ultrastructure studies on tissues 0= leu~~mia patients. (65)

Laboratorio de Investigacion de Cancer, Pablo ~·!o:.:i-Chavez

Effect of high altitudes on n:=oplastic grm·:th. (62,63,64,65)

Sociedad ce 3eneficencia Publica de Lin,a
J. Arias-Stella: InEants hearts. & pulrr.ona17 vessels at high

altitud·cs. (60,61)
.Garci~-Caccr~s: 2lectrolyte imbalance in glo~erulonephritis.

(62,63,64)
Hurtauo: Process of aginz at sea level & at high altitudes.

(63,64,65) .
D. Penaloz3: CE.rciiopuln~n~ry physiology in chilcrcn. (63,4,5)
G. Battilan?: Cardiovascula~ studies at high altituces.

(63,64,65)

Universicec P\::~uene de Ciencias }!~cicas y .3ioloZicc:s
Hurtado: Proc~ss of a~in3 at sea level & high altitudes. (02)
Guerra-Ga~cia: U~ina~y testosterone in natives at high

altitudes. (6L~,65)

Zapata-C=tiz: P~a~acolo3Y of the bronchial circulation in
high altitudes. (64,65)

P~rez-~~~cz: Ult~astructu=e of kidn~ys £ lungs at high
altitudes. (65)

$24,867

$34,730

$69 ,l~OO

$5,000
$2,500

$68, l~7l

$110,349

l.01,600
1l{~,9(jS

60,000

167,200

5,0~0

40,310

30,251

$27,200
61,358

122,960
30,S09
1l:.,2:')
16,500
38,570

San l-farcos University
Arias Stella: Infant hearts & pul~onary vessels at high

altitudes. (60,61)
Hurtado: Therapy oE pscudono~as infections. (60,61)

Aging at sea level & high altituc2s. (61)
Eori-Chav2z: :£:ect of hi3:1 alt. on :1eo?lA.stic 3ro··.'t:,. (60,61)
Garcia-C: ~u~ul~r alteraneions in &lo~Qru~oncph~itis. (61)
Penaloza: C~rdio~'ll~.~onary physiolo::rJ in c:tilcnn. (62)
Rosent~12l: Th2r??y 0: ~S2~.tdO"'O;~:s infections. (62)
T. Vela3~~~z: ~:=~~~nics o~ bre~thin3 in hiS~ ?ltit~d~ n~tives.

(62,63,64)
R2yna£arje: ?~ysiolo~ical asp:cts of e~ercizc at hig:t altitudes.

(63,64,65)

7,500

28,350

,.., c, r: , i =-.
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MEDICAL A:~~ BIOLOGICAL SCE:';CES

Public Health Service International Postdoctoral Research Fellows:

Hospital Loayza, Lima
Carlos Marchena Nephrology N.Y. Hospital, Cornell 1965

Instituto Naciona1 de
Graciela Ramlrez

Enferrnedades Neopl~sticas

Electron- NIH
microscopy

1960

Medical Research Center 1963
Brookhaven Nat'l. Lab, NY 1963

Instituto de Biolog!a
M. T. Velaxquez
Raul Gamboa

.Jose Ramos

Andina
Respiration
Cardiovascular

physiology
Hematology

u. of Buffalo
Mount Sinai Hospital

1960
1961

Instituto de Investigaciones de la Altura
Roger Guerra-Garcia Endocrinolo~j }!ount Sinai Hospital 1962
Nario Saldana Pathology Yale 1963
Manuel Figallo Hematology Hashington U. 1963
Eduardo Pretell Endocrinology }rassachusetts Gen. Hospital 1963
Natalio Banchero Cardiology ~~yo Clinic 1963
Ciro del Rio Cardiolo3Y U. Cal. S. Fran. Ned. Cent. 1965

Peruvian University
Jose Arana-Sia1er
Teresa Perez-~unez

Regulo Agusti
Julio Cruz-Jibaja
Salvador Sisler
RaG1 Cantella

of Medical & Biological Sciences
Iwmuno10gy U. of Illinois
Pathology Yale
Cardiology Mount Sinai Hospital
Respiration State U. of New York
Cardiology U. o.f ~-1isconsin

Immuno- Bryn HaTNr
parasitology

1960
1961
1963
1964
1964
1965

San ~~rcos University
Carlos Krumdieck
.Jose Faura

Biochemistry
Hematology

Tulane
Argonne Cancer Research

U. of Chicago

1962
1965

National Science Foundation and Ford Foundation

A Summer Course for 3iol03Y Teachers, held at the Peruvian
University of Hcdical ~.nd 3iolo;;:i.cal Scie"ccs, Ja,,~ary 25
February 27, 1965, under the direction of Dr. !'!2.nue1 Vcg?s of
Agrarian University, was sponsored by the Instituto Perunno de
Fomento 2ducativo and joictly su??orted ~ith ~ord and ~SF/AID

funds. A total of 40 second~ry school teachers participated~

30 fro~ Peru. The Biolo3ica1 Scienc2s Curriculum Study
ecolo;;icnl "Green Version" adC1.ptcd ror tropical Latin A~erica

was. the .central thew.e of the course.
Ford Foundation
Nationg! Sci~nce Found~tion

$12,600
7,500
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~~.~ieants in National Science Foundation Summer Institutes

.Jorge Alegre

Marc Dourojeanni

Biology & Electron
l-licroscopy

Biology

Colorado State U.
U. of California

Utah'State U.

1964

1965

Atomic Energy Co~ission

.Junta de Control de Energia Atomica & National University
General medical radioisotope research and training labora

tories. (60)

Latin American Office of Aerosoace Rese~rch

University of Trujillo, Hedical Faculty, A. Medina
Role of catecholamines & serotonin in process of adaptation
to high altitudes. (7/65; 1 yr)

·University of San }1arcos, Dr. Guillemo 1fuittel~bury

Estimation of pore radius at both surfaces of frog skin. (61)

TOT A L - Ll\OAR

u. S. Army Research Grants

. Instituto de Investigacion de la Altura, Dr. Federico 2-!oncloa
Role of adrenal cortex in process of acclimitazation.
(5/65; 2 yrs. Total grant: $43,000*)

San }~rcos University
A. Cuba: Pathology of high a1ittude. (5/65; 3 yrs. Total

grant: $47,000*)
c. Reynafarje: Humoral control of the erythropoiesis during

altitude change. (5/65; 3 yrs. Total grant: $37,712*)

TOT A L - Ar~y R2search Grants

."

$29,255

$11,827

$3,940

$15,767

$21,500

$15,680

$12,570

$49,750
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[ellogg Foundation

A~lo-AmericanHospital
Assist improvement of nursing education by providing library
books for the School of Nursing. (64)

Society of Public Beneficience of Lima
Assist in study of the organization & administration of its

teaching hospitals. (60) '.
Specialized preparation in U.S. for selected faculty members

as part of cooperative programs to improve education in
hospital administration. (61,62,63)

Peruvian University of Medical and Biological Sci~nces

Projects of demonstration and counsel, supplementation of
salaries to permit full-time instruction. (62)

Specialized preparation in U.S. for selected faculty members.
(63,64)

San }~rcos University
Specialized preparation in U.S. for selected faculty memb~rs.

. (60,61,62,64)
Demonstration projects, supplementation of salaries to permit

fu11~time teaching, equip~ent for researcp & teaching.
(60,61)

Assist in modernizing clinical instruction & practice,
equipcent for res~arch & teaching. (60,61)

Equipment & teaching aids to augment the teaching and
research programs. (62)

~ociety of Public Beneficience of Lima
Rub~n NU~ Sessrego, M.D. 1961, 63

Peruvian University of Medical and Biolo~ica1 Sciences
Augusto Yi Chu, l-t. D. 1964

$3,761

$3,689

$9,142

$56,250

$5,229

$24,953

$69,568

$75,373

$4,747

San }mrcos University
Rafael Acosta Heza, M.D.
Santos Faustino Tataje, M.D.

. , #
Jose Silva D~ez, H.D.
Roberto Beltran l~eira, N. D.

, , cl 1 ,Ramon Puron e Agui_a, H.D.
Homero Silva Dfaz, H.D.
., , d h

¥~nasscs Fernan ez Lane 0, M.D.

TOT A L - Kell03g Foundation

1960
1960, 61
1960
1961
1961, 63
1961
1963

$252,712



~rJi'...n.._.......'...._.__.11I' '... r' ~ __ .... -. - --, - ~--- - .

84 -

HEDICAL AND BIOLOGICAL SCIE:ICES

Rockefeller Foundation

National Institute of Health, Virus Division
Jos~ Santos ~~dalengoita, Head: to visit Belem Virus Lab
to observe techni~ues in arbovirus research. (65)

Peruvian University of Medical and Biological Scienc~s

Development of the Faculty of Medicine. (62; 3 yrs)
A. Hurtado, Dean, to observe the organization and curricula

of medical schools in Brazil. (62)
Carlos Monge to visit the U. of S~o Paulo to undertake

research in amphibian renal physiology with Dr. Luis
Junqueira, Dept. of Histology & Embriology. (63)

Expenses of six visiting professors from South America and to
enable Vicente Zapata, prof. of pharmacology, to observe
medical education in the U.S. as well as teaching and
research in pharmacology. (63)

Hurtado to travel to U.S. in connection with a monograph on
high altitude physiology. (64)

Equipment for the Department of Biochenistry. (64)
Equipment and supplies for research in the biology of

reproduction. (65)

University of San }!arcos
Equipment for biophysics laboratory in Ned. Faculty. (60)
Carlos }Ionge travel to Europe to observe research in renal

physiology. (60)
Equipnent for radiobiology labor~tory and housing for foreign

students and visiting professors. (61; 3 yrs).
Development of basic science departnents and teaching

programs in the Faculty of Hedicine. (61; 3 yrs)

T. 0 TAL - Rockefeller Foundation

FellOt-lships:

Peruvian University of Medical and Biological Sciences
Carlos Kr~~dieck Biochemistry USA 1963
Fernando Porturas Histology Brazil 1963

$1,940

$100,000

$600

$1,650

$4,240

$1,400
$12,000

$30,000·

$10,000

$3,800

$25,000

$105,000

$295,630

University of San Harcos
. Leonidas Aguilar C. Neur6physiolo~J

Aurelio Ortiz ~. Pharmacology
USA
Chile

1961
1964

TOTAL: MEDICAL MiD BIOLOGICAL SCIENCES $3,234,420
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fulbright Fello;'7ships

San }{arcos University
30rge Diaz Oral diagnosis; U.S.

teaching methods in
periodontics

Isidro Ronquillo Prosthetic dentistry;
teaching methods

Kellogg Foundation

Temple U.

Temple U.
U. Pa.

61-62

63-64

University of San Harcos
Specialized preparation in U.S. for selected faculty members.

0(60,61,62,64)
Equipment for the new building of the Dental School. (62,63)
Salary supp1e~cntation. (62)

TOT A L - Kellogg Foundation

$8,530
$40,000
$6,930

$55,460

TOTAL: DENTISTRY $55,460
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MATHEMATICS

National Science Foundation

A Summer Course for ~~thematics Teachers, sponsored by the OAS,
NSF/AID, the School }~thematics Study Group of Stanford Univer
sity, and by the Peruvian }unistry of Education and the National
Engineering University was held at La Cantuta, near Lima during
February 3-March 14, 1964. Dr. Jos~ Tola of the National
Engineerins University served as local director of the course.
A total of 130 teachers participated, of which 70 were Peruvian.
Six· mathematics courses to accomodate different levels of
preparation were offered and each course participant was provided
with the Spanish translation of S~~G texts. $60,500

A Summer Course for ~~thematics Teachers, held at La Cantuta,
during February 1-Harch 6, 1965, under the auspices of the
Instituto para 1a Promocion de 1a Ensenanza de las }mtew.aticas
(IP~l), was sponsored by NSF/AID, the ~ational Engineering
University, the Peruvian 21inistry of Education. Dr. Tola also
directed this course. A total of 111 teachers participated,
100 from Peru. The course centered around SHSG materials
developed by the School Nathematics Study Group of Stanford
University. $13,250

Participants in NSF Summer
German Cora1les-Velarde
Felipe Durand Araujo
Hector Uculmana Husman
Ruben Romero :·:endez

Institutes:
Oberlin
U. Puerto Rico
U. Puerto Rico
San Jose State ColI.

1961
1962
1962
1963

TOT A L - National Science Foundation

Fulbright Fello~·,ships

National Engineering University
Carlos Parades Arana Methods of teaching

math to engineering
students.

Purdue 63-65

$73,750

! TOTAL: MATHEMATICS $73,750

------
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CHENISTRY.

International Atomic Energy Agency (UN)

Fellowship in nuclear chemistry (12 mos) 1963

Fulbright Fellowships

University. of Trujillo
Pedro Reyes P. Inorganic & organic chemistry; Tulane

methods of teaching

National Science Foundat!.2!!

Participant in NSF Summer Institutes:
Eduardo Hull-~l. Chemistry U. New Har.1pshire

62-63

1960
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ENGINEE~mG

Inter-American Development Bank

National Engineering University (64) $2,500,000
To help finance a broad program to improve its Schools and
Institutes. The program seeks to raise the level of
instruction in engineering and architecture, to increase
the number of professional personnel graduated, and to
intensify research within various departments. The
University ho?es to reach these objectives by adding and
improving buildings, facilities, and laboratories; by
providing additional teaching & researca equipment; and by
carrying out acad~mic and administrative reforms -- all
aimed at bringing Peruvian teaching more in line with Peru's
social and economic developnent goals. 'Once the program is
completed at an ~stimated cost of $9,158,000, the university
will be able to increase student enrollment from the present
3,400 to 8,000 by 1971. The Bank loan will help finance *
project contained in the progr~~ calling for the building
and equip~~ing of classrooms & l~boratories for the Schools
of l11ning Engineering and Geoloz:,', :iechnnical, Electrical
and S&nita~y :ngineering; ~e?~rt~en~s of Physical Scie~ces

and 1-~athe~~tics, and the Institutes 02 HathcT:!atics and
Planning. It also calls for the p11rc'.1ase of library
materials snc! the provision of technical assistance. The
Bank is financi':l.Z 64.5~~ and the University, 35.5%, of this
$3,875,000 project. $100,000 of this loan is for technical
assistance.

Pan A':1erican and ~Tot'lcl "Hea Ith Organiz~tbn::;

National Zng-ineeri:l.g universit).. (64-67)
School of Se.nitary :ng~neerin3. To reviSe the curriculum
of the Sc~ool and to 0~3anize courses on subjects bearing
on \-later supply and se:·lerage.

u. N. Spacip.1 Fund

Nation~l En3ine~ring Univ~rsity (1/63; 5 yrs) m~ESCO $2,469,800
School of Technolo~j. Organiz?tion of n School of Technology
in the University. If·;:SCO has 5u?~licd $250,COO wort~ of
e~uip~2nt and m~teri~ls and h~s s2nt ex~er~s to help prep~re

plans of stucy, to te~c~, a~d to help orgnnize the
laboratories.
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ENGmEERING

dbright Fellmo1ships

National Engineering
Juan Rodriguez del

C~sar Tipian V.

University
C. Petroleum products; organ.

.of university dept.
Engineerin~

U. Tulsa

U. Oklahoma

60-61

64-65

}aneral engineering; Stanford U~ 62-63
process metallurgy

Organ. & adminis. of chern. U. Minnesota 61-62
engineering departnent

Technical University of the Altiplano
Virgilio Palacios O. Mining engineering

University of Arequipa
Jorge de Rivero V.

University of Cuzco
Orestes Villafuerte R.

U. Nevada 63-64

I
(
I

l

University of Trujillo
Luis Sanchez V.

A. Cardenas F.

'ord Foundatio:l

Che~ical unit oper~~ious; Purdue 61-62
fluid meche-nics

Organ. & adminis. of chern. U.}unuesota 61-62
. engineering depa.4'tnent

National Engineering University
Strengthening of educntion~l program of the University.
(3/64; 4 yrs)

TOTAL LOANS: $2,500,000
TOTAL GRANTS:

TOTAL: ENGINEERING

$570,000
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PHYSICS

National Science Foundation

A Summer Course for Physics Teachers, held January 24-March 19,
1965, at La Cantuta, under the auspices of IPEM, was sponsored
by the same organizations as the course for mathematics teachers.
The course was under the direction of Prof. Victor Latorre of
the National Engineering University. A total of 30 teachers
participated, 25 from Peru. Material developed by the Physical
Science Study Committee was the central theme of the course. $11,750

Participants in NSF
Ho1ger Valqui
Victor Honma
Casio Ore

Rockefeller Foundation

Summer Institutes
Knox College
Ohio University
Lake Forest College

1964
1965
1965

Catholic University (64)
Conference on nuclear spectroscopy and solid state physics.

$3,800

( T_OT_A_L_:_P_HY_S_IC_S $_15_,_5_5_0 I
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METEOROLOGY

~te-· : '_-';''''.u. of' American States
- c

Peruvian Productivity Center
Direct the Center's training programs in sectoral meteorology.
~o experts. (64/65; 2 mos)

.,~-;,~;: ~ .'.Noll ;'ons Special Fund

$9,029
-,

Expansion of Meteorological and Hydrological Services and
Establishment of a National Hydraulic Laboratory. (5/60;4 yrs) $1,862,300

(GOP contribution in facilities, personnel: US$1,375,950)

World Heteorological Organization (UN)

To coordinate existing services and centralize data for
the Special Fund project above. (61-65)

Expert to train local foresters. (60; 2 yrs)

Expert to advise GOP in the processing and utilization of
hydrometeorological data with special emphasis on analysis of
data for purposes of irrigation and other means of utilization
of water. (65-66)

Fellowships: Two l2-month fellowships for the study of
tropical and aeronautical meteorological. (63-64)

TOT A L - United Nations Agencies

$762,800

$35,600

$24,000

$2,684,700

Latin American Office of Aerospace Researc~

Geophysics Institute, Dr. Alberto Giesecke~ Jr.
Collection & analysis of ionospheric absorption data. (61-64)
Study of airglow at low altitudes. (63-3/66)
Observation & study of radiation from exospheric protons in

equat~rial region. (5/64;10/65)
Equatorial activity. (7/64-6/65)
Radiotelescope measurements of solar flux density at 9000 ~[c.

(3/65-2/66)

TOT A L - rAOAR

$17,000
$52,700

$10,000
$2,000

$20,000

$101,700
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METEOROLOGY

Nat~o~_~l.13urcau of StAndards

Jicamarca Radar Observatory
This observatory is operated cooperatively by the Central
Radio Propagation Laboratory of the National Bureau of
Standards and the Geophysics Institute of Peru. However,
99 percent of the financial support comes from the U.S.

- . --'(;uvt:1:LUU<::iit through the NBS. Total support: 1961-65:

,..-_...A<-..u f".p '" • .Radar Pro j ec t s :

incolif-rent Scatter Profiles: A ne\Y' radar technique,
developed by this & several cooperating laboratories, is
being used to measure upper atmosphere plasma characteris
tics such as electron density, electron & ion temperatures
and ion composition as a function of height; description
of variations of these characteristics as a function to
time of day, variable solar influences, time of year, etc.

Absorption: Investigate cross modulation and absorption
effects produced in the D and E regions of the ionosphere
by radar transmissions.

'Radar/Radio Astronomy: Investigate certain problems in the
, radar astronomy and radio astronomy fields.

'~chrotron Noise: Observe the time variations of the
synchrotron radiation from the Starfish electrons.
Monitoring of electrons froQ other similar explosions
,could be accomplished on short notice.

Equatorial Scatter: Investigate experimentally the na~ure

Dr several kinds of ionospheric irregularities which cause
.' __~~,-tio scattering and diffraction effects.

:f'~~ ~ ~ - National Bureau of Standards

$3)667,500

$3,667,500

r
J
L

TOTAL: METEOROLOGY $6,462,929
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GEOPHYSICS

National Science Foundation

Geophysics Institute, Mateo Casaverde
Geomagnetic investigations in Peru, Bolivia & Chile.
(8/61; 18 mos)

Carnegie Institution of Washington, Dr. Merle Tuve
Seismic & gravity studies of the Andes. (9/60; 2 yrs)
Deep conductivity in the earth's crust &mantle in the Andes.

(4/64; 2 yrs)
Deep focus quakes to measure Q of the upper mantle.
. (4/64; 2 yrs)
Q in the crust and top of the mantle. (4/64; 2 yrs)

TOT A L - National Science Foundation

Latin American Office of Aerospace Research

Geophysics Institute, Dr. Giesecke
Study and special observations of the earth's magnetic
field. (6/64; 2 yrs)

$19,000

$40,000

$69,800

$119,000
$76,400

$324,200

$6,000

I TOTAL: ,GEOPHYSICS
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. NATURAL RESOURC~S (GEOLOGY, HYDROLOGY, SOILS, ETC.)

." ~~:n.iSh 'Ministry of Overseas Development

Five British geologists are directing survey, under the
supervision of Dr. John i~ilson, of Peru's mineral wealth and
preparing a geolo3ical map to guide explorations which are
expected to confirm scientific theories that the Andean

.~-' -- ---\.-coi.uu i.o rich in precious and commercial metals.

United Nations Special Fund

Land and ;-1ater Use Surveys for the Development of the Huara
River Basin. FAO. (6/64; 3 yrs)

United Nations T~chnic8l Assistance Program

Natural Resources, Development and Power. (62)

TOT A L - United Nations Agencies

Fulbright Fello~·,ships

Isaac Tafur Hernfnd2z
San Marcos U~iversity

Carta Geologica Nacional

,
Hugo Vasquez Rosas

National Science Foundation

Economic geology,
mineral evaluation

Geology

U. Arizona

U. Idaho

61-62

64-65

University of C~lifornia, Charles Paric, Jr.
Mineralogy-geochemistry and genesis of iron ore of Peru
and-Chile. (3/65; 2 yrs)

[
TOTAL: NATURAL RESOURCES $1,761,715

------
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INDUSTRY AND BUSINESS Am'lIIHSTRt\TION

Inter-Americcln Development Bank

Banco Industrial del Pero (62,63)
Financing 100 projects (total cost: $28 million) in the
following fields: food processing; textiles, wood, paper,
~~~lu1ose and related industries; and the electrical,
~hanica1 and chemical industries. Priority was given
to enterprises which contribute to the most intensive

.. -ut.:':il:&tion of natural resources, the creation of more
~~loyment opportunities, the substitution of imports and
the decentralization of industry.

$7,500,000

~ERUINVEST (63) $750,000
Finance between 20 and 50 industrial projects of private
enterprise. lOB loan matched by equal amount from PERUINVEST •

.7 0 TAL - lOB $8,250,000

~p,~nization of American States

Nationnl Institute of Cooperatives (65; 3 mos)
Advise on courses 0= administration of cooperative concerns
on a regional level in the interior of the country. Three
experts. The Government of Israel is cooperating in this
program.

lntp.xnational Labor Organization (l~)

Productivity and M~nageillent Deve1opm~nt (61-65)
Survey of productivity situation in Peru and establishment
of a national productivity center at Lima.

United ~ations Tec~nicnl Assistance Prosrnm

. $7,500

$52,005

·Industrial Development and Productivity (61-65) $96,595
General economic study of the industrial development conditions
and potentialities and cxp~rt advice to industri~s.

·Hanpo,....er Organization, including Vocational Training (61-65) $107,303
. Project in the field ~f voc~tione1 trcining under which an

ILO c~:pert is ndvisi"g the :iation.:t1 :'.ppre:ntices:lip Service
for Industry. (S~~A~I) .

TOT A L - United Nations Agencies $255,903
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INDUSTRY AND BUSHlESS AD~-iINISTRATIO;~

Agency for International Development

Private Enterprise Development (62-68) . Spent thru 6/64: $968,000
To achieve an annual increase in industrialization
sufficient to create 20,000 additional jobs each year.
This project is designed to encourage industrial investment
particularly in the depressed regions of Southern Peru, and
raise the level of industrial compet~nce. Provides technical
assistance to the' National Institute of Industrial Develop~

ment and related organizations, preparation of prospectuses,
feasibility studies, advice and assistance in the establish
ment of a technical research laboratory, expanded credit
institutions and a stock market. Peruvian agencies involved:
Ministry of Development and Public :lorks, National Institute
for Industrial Development, Graduate School of Business
Administration, CENIP, Peruvian Management Association.
(Estimated total cost: $4,379,000)

Leland Stanford Jr. University - Graduate School of Business
Administration (5/63-2/66) $929,040

Advise and assist in estab1is~ing new Graduate School of
Business Administration (ESAN), including teaching and
research on Peruvian business probl~ms and intensive
courses for business executives; Stenford will provide
three professors p~r year and will provide graduate
training for Peruvi~n professors in the U.S. (ESA~

officially opened its first class at San Marcos University
April 1964. Faculty fro~ Stanford. Degree granted from
university in which undergraduate work done.) .

Stanford Research Institute (5/63-12/65) $874,969
Study of the industrial status of the Peruvian economy
to determine the types of industries best suited to the
country, identify foreign concerns .olilling to invest in
these industries, and provide the necessary background
information to the foreign concerns.

TOT A L - Agency for International Development

Fulbright Fello~:s1,ips

$968,000

Catholic University
Mauricio Hen-Jan

H. Schenona Olcese

Organ. or business
administration schools

Ditto

u. Pa, Hharton

U. Fa.

61-62

61-62

TOTAL LOANS: $8,250,000
TOTAL G&\KTS: $1,231,403

TOTAL: INDUSTRY A~m BUSH-:ESS AmHNISTRATION $9,481,403
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PUBLIC ADNINISTRATION

. ;t:u flattons ·l'~, ..dcal Assistance Program

Public Administration (61-64)

Rgt:U.:y ftJ.C' International Development

$52,500

$766,500

"""'training "Oc Al.1'1J.sory Services in.Public Administration (62-68)
Spent thru 6/64: $714,000

To rebuild, expand and improve the Peruvian Institute of
Public Administration (IPA) in order to upgrade governmental
administration (particularly tax and customs administration).
Cenera1 reorganizational studies, similar to the Hoover
report are being undertaken and GOP officials are receiving
training that will reorient and assist them in their work.
ppruvi~n agencies involved: Ministry of Fin~nce and Commerce,
National Office of Public Administration and Training (ON~\?).

\£stimatedtota1 cost: $2,647,000)

Institute of Public Administration (N.Y.) - IPA (1/6~-12/64)

$2,500,000.
To assist in rebuilding the IPA and give intensive courses
for Peruvian officials and employees in modern administra

.1:ive 1>ractices.

] 1fOTAL: PUBLIC ADHINISTRATION

-----~--
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ECONOHICS AND PLANNING

lnter-Americ~n Development Bank

National Planning Institute (64) GRANT
Technical assistance through OAS-IDB-ECL\ Tripartite
Committee to improve Institute's organization and to
prepare an econo~ic analysis of Peru's economy and
development studies, plans and projects.

Organization of American States

Government. of Peru (62-65)
Advise GOP on planning of economic and social development.
-Assist in the org~nization and strengthening of a national
mechanism for planning and cooperation in the preparation
of national prograres of developQent, total and by sectors,
including the specific corresponding projects. Coll~borate

in the formulation of a diagnosis of the Peruvi~n economy,
the determination of long-term development goals and
inventory of national projects. The mission was composed
of 33 experts.

National Planning Institute (63; 1 mo)
Advise the Institute on economic censuses. ~wo ex?erts.

Junta de ~ehabilit~cion y Desarrollo d~ Arequipa (60; 4 mos)
Advise on banking organization in connection with proerQrr.s

of development and on administration of funds. One expert •
. Advise in the field of urbanism and housing. One expert.

TOT A L --Organization of American States

Food and .\griculture Organization (tJ:;)

Economic Statistics and Analysis (61-65)
Expert to give assistance at the Census & Statistics Depts.
of the Ministry of Planning and Comwcrce ~nd collaborate in
the plans for training and developing SIPA. ~Jties include
development of pLogr2r.~in6 alre~Jy realized in order to
obtain, if possible, concrete statistical data in the
different branches of the national economy and desirability
of activitatin3 t~e national finn~cing of these pro3ra~s

in orucr to achieve its airr.s.

$43,000

$276,948

$2,767

$ 6,451
$13,554

$299,730

$260,727
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ECQLWMICS AND PI.-\NNING

United Nations Special Fund

Development of the Central Huallaga, Chiriyacu and Nievas
River Basins. FAO. (6/64; 4 yrs)

The purpose of this project is to formulate a program of
regional development in the Central Huallaga based on the
detailed evaluation of the human and economic natural
resources. Studies will be made on geomorphology, soils,
geology, climatology, hydrology, forests, sociology and
human resources, and economic regional diagnosis in the
foll~~ing sectors: agricultural, industrial, commercial,
·transportation. These studies 'lill be at first of a
general character; they will then he made in detail in
selected zones.

United NRtions Technical Assistance Program

Economic Surveys. (61-62)

Economic Planning and Programming. (62-65)

TOT A L - United Nations Agencies

Agency f~r Internation3l Develooment

$2,977,100

$3,951

$354,599

$3,596,377

National Economic Planning (62-67) Spent thru 6i64: $548,000
To create a nztional economic development plan & an organiza-
tion within the GOP capable of stimulating, coordinating and
giving over-all supervision to a comprehensive national devel-
opment effort. The project has tHO phzses: (1) Direct
support for the National Planning Institute in the creation
of a short-run action plan (3-year); a· comprehensive long-
range national plan (IO-year) for economic and social
development; and the coordination of development activities.
It also supports resional and engineering offic~rs, a number
of short-term planni~g copsultants and training of Peruvian
technicians are being financed undzr this activity. (2)
Assist the Natural Resources Evaluation Division of the
National Planning Institute.
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ECONOI1ICS A:\D PL.-\~ING

Agency -Ten. 'im.. ernational Development

lITational Economic Planning (continued)

Iowa State - Presidency. National Planning Institute
(63) $420,000

To assist in the evaluation of resources in the field of
geography, geology. forestry. mineralogy, colonization.
hydrology and soils -- basic to effective planning.

University of Michigan - Government of Peru (8/64-9/66)
$325.000. _

Social & Economic Development. Aid Peru in develo~ent

of Sample Survey Center which will collect socio-econocic
data to be used in formulation of programs.

National Planning Institute (LOAN, 1963) $3.000.000
Feasibility Studies. To support further econ~ic develop~ent

& development planning in Peru by financing econ~ic &
engineering feasibility studies, including preliminary plans.
specifications and cost estimates on specific high priority
development projects. The loan agreement stipulates that the
studies will be carried out within the fields of water supply.
sewage disposal, irrigation & drainage. agriculture. electric
power. education, health, river improvement, flood control,
industry & housing. A joint planning team from OAS/IDS/ECLA
assisted the Institute prepare a project inventory.

GRANTS: $548,000
LOANS: $3,000,000
TOT A L - Agency for International Development $3.548,000

Rockefeller Foundation

National Engineering University, Planning Institute of Li~
Research on the legal & administrative aspects of planning
legislation in Peru, under the direction of Dr. Carlos
Zuzunaga, professor of planning legislation. (62; 2 yrs)

Library books on urban & regional planning. ~62,63)

rOT A L - Rockefeller Foundation

Fellowships:

Abraham Febres C. Economics USA 1963
Agrarian U.

Julio Arroyo V. Experimental USA 1962
SIPA. Tingo }tar!s Statistics

$10.000

$7.265

$17 ,265
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ECONOMICS AND PL..~NNING

TOTAL LOANS: $3,000,000
TOTAL GRANTS: $4,504,372

TOTAL: ECONOMICS AND PLANNING $7,504,372
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World Bank

TRANSPORTATION AND CO~~NICATION

Highways (61) $10,000,000
To enable Peru to import equipment and materials for highway
maintenance and improvement and to assist in a study of the
highway network and future traffic needs now being carried
out under the sponsorship of the World Bank and the GOP.

Inter-American Development Bank

Government of Peru - Highway Studies (64)
This loan will finance 85% of the cost of pre-investment
studies for the construction of two highways in the country:
the 66-mile Jaen-San Ignacio road in northern Peru and the
115-mile road between the Inambari bridge and Puerto
Maldonado, in southeast Peru. Seven other projects will be
studied by the World B~nk and four by the Agency for
International Development. The Peruvian Government has
drafted a national highway plan for the 1965-68 period which
includes 13 projects for the construction or repair of
highways with a total length of more than 1,700 miles to
accelerate the integration of rural areas into the national
economy. The total cost of the highway construction program
is estimated at $130 million of which up to 60% would come
from local sources and the remainder from international
sources. The feasibility studies must be undertaken before
the latter financing is~secured.

International Civil Aviation Organization (UN)

Civil Aviation School of Collique (61-65)
Fellowship assistance and advice to the school. A director
was recruited to initiate the training program. The school
plans to train commercial pilots, aircraft maintenance
mechanics and radio mechanics, and is open to foreign
students alghough only 18 have participated so far. At the
end of 1965, 83 Peruvians had graduated from the school and
37 were enrolled.

$475,000

$239,931
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TRANSPORTATION AND COMMUNICATION

.... .:, .....
International Telecommunication Union (UN)

Telecommunications (63,64)

. ~ . . ~ .. .~ ...

United Nations Technical Assistance Program

.,...~~··1lnd Communications (64)

~ 0 TAL .. United Nations Agencies

'Upmey -for International Development

~wportation Development (62-70) Spent thru 6/64:
'0.1'0 develop an adequate transportation system to support the

development of Peru and to create a unified economic, social
and political entity. U.S. technicians from the Bureau of

'Public Roads are assisting the Peruvian Highway Department
, : ''in Toad planning, design, construction, improvement and

~intenance. Another activity' provides similar support from
,_~e Federal Aviation Authority to the Peruvian Aviation
~ency in expanding air services, especially in the outlying
~~glQns where airc=aft constitute the only means of trans-

--·-~1:2ftion. Peruvian agencies involved: Ministry of
,-'Development and Publ~c Works, Peruvian Corporation of
'~irports and Commercial Aviation (CORPAC). (Estimated total

--~ost: $1,131,000)

$41,895

$17,540

$299,366

$414,000

TOTAL LOANS:
TOTAL GRANTS:

$10,475,000
$713,366

TOTAL: TRANSPORTATION AND CmlNUNICATION $11,188,366
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SOCIOLOGY

Organization of American States

National Planning Institute (65; 4 mos)
Advise on demographic analysis. One expert

UNESCO

Teaching of Social Sciences (FLACSO). (65)

$5,655

$3.600

Assistance to Universities (61-64) $35.641
Expert to teach sociology in the new Department of Sociology
in San Marcos University and direct the center of sociological
research which is to be created.

United Nations Technical Assistance Program

Population. (64)

TOT A L - United Nations Agencies

$13,200

Fulbright Fellowships

R. Rodr!guez Farje
San Marcos U.

Industrial labor
relations

Cornell 61-62

Ricardo Caceres Hornet Industrial sociology Michigan State
University of Arequipa

Ford Foundation

Center of Studies on Population & Development (64; 3-1/2 yrs)
Partial support for staff and research; fellowships and
technical advisory services.

63-64

$282,000
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SOCIOLOGY

Rockefeller Foundation

Fellowships:

. ........-.

Gabriel Escobar M.
University of Huamanga

Appointed while at Cornell:
Abner Montalvo Vidal
Carlos Delgado Olivera

. Sociology

Sociology
Sociology

USA

USA
USA

1963

1963
1964

Ford. Rockefeller Foundations and Carnegie Corporation

Cornell University. Dr. J. Mayone Stycos, Director
This project conducts research in political behavior, social
psychology, comparative public administration, and population
problems in Peru, Chile, Bolivia, Colombia and Ecuador.

Ford Foundation (62; 5 yrs):
Rockefeller Foundation (61):

Carnegie Corporation (59; 5 yrs):

National Science Foundation. et. ale

Cornell University. Dr. William Foote Whyte, Director
Series of comparative studies in industrial organizations, in
high schools, and in rural communities. The aim of the project
is to provide systematic data upon culture, organizational
behavior, and economic growth in developing countries. Field
work has been done so far primarily in Peru, but comparative
data on some aspects are now available from U.S. studies.

$250,000
155,000
250,000

$655,000

$120,200

National Science Foundation (64; 3 yrs):
New World Foundation (63):
Agricultural Development Council (64):
Cornell University (62-64)
Nat'l. Inst. of Mental Health grant
Fulbright Fellowships for Whyte

$88,000
3,500
8,700

20,000

1 T_O_TA_L_:_S_O_C_I_O_LO_G_y $_l,_1_1_5_,2_9_6 ---l1
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EDUCATION AND GENERAL SCIENCE DEVELOP~[ENT

Inter-American Development Bank

San Marcos University (64)
To finance half the cost of a project to equip "a post
graduate Department of Basic Sciences which will offer
advanced instruction in mathematics, chemistry, physics,
biology, & other natural sciences. The Department will
train professors specializing in these fields. The
project also incl~des the purchase of teaching aids to
raise the level of instruction in elementary courses
offered by the Schools of Science and Chemistry. $120,000
of the IDB loan is for technical assistance. The Univer
sity will finance 21% of the cost of the project and
external sources, including AID and Ford, will provide 29%.

Catholic University
Assistance related to administrative practices.

Expert on advanced education to work with UNESCO mission in
Peru which is making a study in this field.

TOT A L - Inter-American Development Bank

UNESCO

Educational Services (61-65)
To improve the standard of teacher training at the primary,
secondary & technical level in two institutes, and to improve
the standard of a large number of existing non-graduate
primary teachers.

Technical Education (61-64)
The GOP desires to develop its technical education program.
Among measures adopted to implement the program, the intro
duction of technical subjects in secondary schools & the
establishment of more technical schools given priority.

Rural Education (61-62)

Teaching of Scientific Research (61-64)

Educational Planning (62-65)'
The Ministry of Finance & Commerce has established a Central
Planning Office and the Ministry of Education has proposed a
the development of a National Planning System and has
suggested guidance from UNESCO. A UNESCO expert will work
in close cooperation with the Pedagogical Coordinator of the
Ministry of Education in developing a National Planning
System•

..

$1,500,000

$8,000

$8,600

$1,516,600

$95,102

$31,257

$13,465

$45,646

$53,901
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EDUCATION AND GENERAL SCIENCE DEVELOPHEl'.'T

united Nat ions Specia1 Fund-
National Instructor Training Center (12/59; 4 yrs) ILO

This project is providing three distinct types of training:
for industrial instructors in urban areas, for artisans in
both urban and rural areas, and for specific rural training
to help Indian communities. The Institute at the present
time has 94 full-time students and is also offering a
number of short-t"erm courses.

rOT A L - United Nations Agencies

Agency for International Development

$734,100

$973,471

Basic Education Reform and Development (62-72) Spent thru 6/64: $776,000
Expansion and improvement of the public education system.
Project activities include the reorganization of public
education administration, expansion of basic educational
facilities, improvement of teacher training and industrial/
vocational education. (Estimated total cost: $6,859,000)

Columbia U. Teachers College - Ministry of Education
(4/63-12/66) $1,187,500

Professional consultancy to 1'Iinistry to plan and organize
an educational program geared to the nation's economic
needs. Also, contractor will give aid and direction to
revitalizing the Nationsl Commission. for Education.

Improvement and Expansion of Higher Education (62-66) Thru 6/63: $31,000
To strengthen university level education, especially in
professional & technical fields which will support economic
development efforts. Activity targets of this project include
strengthening the present Council of University Rectors,
improving university organization, administration, curriculum,
teaching staff and materials. Project initiated in FY62 lo1ith
an initial survey of university needs and problems. In FY63,
$37,000 was made available for participant training in the U.S.
In FY64, it was planned to expand activities under this
project by providing expert consultants to major Peruvian
universities thru the Council of University Rectors in selected
fields which closely relate to hunan resource needs for
economic develop~ent. U.S. training of Peruvian staff.
(Obligations thru FY64: $171,000)

TOT A L - Agency for International Development $807,000
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EDUCATIO~ AND GENERAL SCIENCE DEVELOPMENT

National Science Foundation

Participants in NSF
Marcela Ajello
Cesar Cruz Saco

::Bm.u'llurtado
Carlos Velazco

~...:.: Foundation

Summer Institutes
General Science
Multiple Field
.iultiple Field
Multiple Field

Maryland U.
U. Puerto Rico
U. Puerto Rico
U. Puerto Rico

1960
1962
1964
1964

~rarian University (65)
-Development of the science departments. The objective of
~his grant is to bring up the levels of instruction and
research in chemistry, biology, mathematics & physics.
The project will involve faculty and student exchanges.
"The University of tolisconsin will administer the grant
through the Midwest Universities Consortium for
~nternational Activities.

~an Marcos University
Development of the graduate sciences program. (10/63-10/66)

- 1MDdernization of the administration of the Univ. (6/64-6/67)
·~evelopment of general studies program. (7/64-7/65)
,~ l1artin, Rector, to visit universities in U.S •

..cstttirin:~ University
~ort for academic, administrative & financial development
~ the University. (7/65-1/69)

1Conference to discuss exc~ange of faculty members ~mong

Latin American universities.

-'··'~cSt.itma1 Engineering University
StTengthening of the educational program of the University •
.\.3{'64-3/68)

T ..«.J.:.J. .~ L - Ford Foundation

$252,000
$2l;3,000
$27,800

$1,300

$567,700

$4,000

$570,000

-. ~. -.,------------------------------------1
TOTAL LOANS:
TOIAL GRA:US:

$1,516,600
$4,064,271

TOIAL: EDUCATION AND GENERAL SCIENCE DEVELOP}ffiNT $5,580,871
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AGENCIES' CON'l'RIBt1.rING TO PR()GlW.S AND ACTlVITIES RELATnm

1963 - 1964

NATURAL SCIENCES MEDICAL
AGEr~CIES Basic Applied SOCIAL AGRICULTURAL SCIENCES and INS~

Sciences Sciences SCIENCES SCIENCES PUBLIC HEALTH D~

Fa?D 252,000 570,000 300,000

Am 769,500 1,000,000
•

IDB 2,500,000 2,000,000

nOC'ICEFELU:R 4,000 4,500 41,470 978,961 128,394

OAS 14,750 ·63,000 121,000 . 229,000 31,000

STATE Dept. 80,034 128,595 56,494 21,524 54,204

:lIH 854,084

PAJro . 21,500

KELLOGG J.5,509

US AIR FORCE 57,500

GUZGE:rnED1 5,000 6,000

TOTALS by
Disciplines 413,284 3,266,095 994,1.64 4"529,485 1,104,691 ".:.

I Gr~:n roTAL by Disciplines nnd Agencies



.
September 2, 1~72

ME':10 TO: Files

FRO:1: Roy T. PJwell

sur~~CT: ~~S Fire Alarm System

Present ;:;lllrm syntem in tht:! East end ~·~,:st '111ngs ere
Ellenco. No. t;V-l, Sere oc 33. This is a 8upe:clllsed syStC':1
thet causes ell alarm bells within tbc system to ring c,)r.t:~n'l

ously and gives no ind!cnt1.0n of the l"cation A the stat i·.'n
pulled. There ere 8 stations ~dthin the systel, 3 East 5 liect.

The AudHorium Building is equipped pith Edwarclc (,;0.

coded alarm systc~ with 19 stations.

The Main Building is not equipped ulth e fire alr,::,1U
system.

To convert the 8 non-coded stations to cocled sti,t !-rlt1S

wHl cost spprf)ximetely $875.00.

Cost Breakdown:

8 Coded Station pulle, @ $52.50•••••••
8 Coded StlJtion vall h n~cs @ $5.00 • • • • •
Supervis1 rm of conve:csbn Bnd Lil1l.. 1 testin~

by Amplotrun Inc., 0 $5.00/stDtiao •••••
Removal of old equi;:-,'",nt snd inst511stion
of nen, using inhouse lab.1r, 50 riH @$6.00
per hour•.•••••••••••••••
Cont1n~ence •••• • • • • • • • • • • • •

RTP!m

Total. . . .

$420.00
40.00

40.CQ

300.00
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Index by Agency

INTERNATIONAL ORGANIZATIONS

Export-Import Bank
Agricultural and Plant Sciences 65

World Bank
Agricultural and Plant Sciences 6S
Transportation and Communication 102

Inter-American Development Bank
Agricultural and Plant Sciences 65
Engineering 88
Industry and Business Administration 9S
Economics and Planning 98
Transportation and Communication 102
Education and General Science Development 106

Organization of American States
Agricultural and Plant Sciences 66
Meteorology 91
Industry and Business Administration 9S
Economics and Plannin~ "98
Sociology 104

Agencies of the United Nations

Food and Agriculture Organization
Agricultural and Plant Sciences
Marine Resources
Economics and Planning

International Atomic Energy Agency
Agricultural and Plant Sciences
Medical and Biological Sciences
Chemistry

International Civil Aviation Organization
Transportation and Communication

International Labor Organization
Agricultural and Plant Sciences
Industry and Business Administration

International Telecommunication Union
Transportation and Communication

67
76
98

67
78
87

i02

67
95

103
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Pan American and World Health Organizations
Agricultural and Plant Sciences 69
Medical and Biological Sciences 77
Engineering 88

UNESCO
Sociology 104
Education and General Science Development 106

United Nations Special Fund
Agricultural and Plant Sciences 68
Marine Resources 76
Engineering 88
Meteorology 91
Natural Resources 94
Economics and Planning 99
Education and General Science Development 107

United Nations Technical Assistance Program
Natural Resources 94
Industry and Business Administration 95
Public Administration 97
Economics and Planning 99
Transportation and Communication 103
Sociology 104

. World Meteorological Organization
Meteorology 91

u. S. GOVERNMENT

Agency for International Develooment
Agricultural and Plant Sciences 69
Medical and Biological Sciences 79
Industry and Business Administration 96
Public Administration 97
Economics and Planning 99
Transportation and Communication 103
Education and General Science Development ]07

Atomic Energy Commission
Medical and Biological Sciences 82
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-;:'hlbright Fellowships
Agricultural and Plant Sciences
Medical and Biological Sciences
Dentistry
Mathematics
Chemistry
Engineering

, Natural Resources
Industry and Business Administration,'
Sociology

71
19
85
86
81
89
94
96

104

National Bureau of Standards
Meteorology 92

National Institutes of Health
Agricultural and Plant Sciences 11
Medical and Biological Sciences 80

National Science Foundation
Agricultural and Plant Sciences 11
Medical and Biological Sciences 81
Mathematics 86
Chemistry 81
Physics 90
Geophysics 93
Natural Resources 94
Sociology 105
Education and General Science Development 108

u.S. Department of Agriculture
Agricultural and Plant Sciences 12

Latin American Office of Aerospace Research
Medical and Biological Sciences 82
Meteorology 91
Geophysics 93

u.S. Army Research Grants
Medical and Biological Sciences

PRIVATE FOUNDATIONS

82

Ford Foundation
Agricultural and Plant Sciences 72
Medical and Biological Sciences 81
Engineering 89
Sociology 104
Education and General Science Development 108
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Kellogg Foundation
Medical and Biological Sciences
Dentistry

Rockefeller Foundation
Agricultural and Plant Sciences
Medical and Biological Sciences
Physics
Economics and Planning
Sociology

83
85

73
84
90

100
104



- 113 -

Source: National Planning Institute

aProvisionai figures.

bpreliminary estimate by the National Planning ~nstitute. (There is a
tendency for the private sector to underestimate and the public sector
to overestimate.)
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PUBLIC EXPENDITURES BY FUNCTION
(in million~ of current Bolcs)

Functions 1960 1961 1962 1963 1964 1965 19661

General Services Total 2,842 3,419 4,345 5,375 5,920 2,136 6,388

Soc.!:& Services

Education Operating Expenses 1,407 1,855 2,350 2,949 3,531 4,118 5,018
Investments 60 192 150 160 . 309 416 674
Total 1,467 2,047 2,500 3,109 3,840 4,534 5,692

Health Operatlng Expenses 376 565 600 995 1,516 1,822 1,874
Investments 60 35 199 531 596 565 848
Total 436 600 799 1,526 2,112 '2,387 2,722.

Housing and ...
Community Development, Operating Expenses 192 232 280 360 153 352 262 ...

.::-
Investments 204 726 597 468 867 1,299". 918
Total 396 958 877 828 1,020 1,651 1,180.

Labor and Social Security Operating Expenses 1,154 1,320 1,500 1,930 2,665 2,948 3,036
Investments 7 1 . - - - 8
Total 1,161 1,321 1,500 1,930 2,665 2,956 3,036

Economic Services

Agriculture Operating Expenses 131 174 210 380 480 659 660
Investments 111 180 262 336 639 655 1,396
Total 242 354 472 716 1,119 1,314 2,056

Energy 'Operating Expenses 12 26 26 45 - 24 24
Investments 89 131 348 593 483 536 421
Total 101 157 374 638 483 560 445

Industry Operating Expenses 30 35 40 50 - 83 83
Investments 6 14 295 929 2,171 2,021 1,000
Total 36 '49 335 979 2,171 2,104 1,083

IThe 1966 budget has been approved since publication of the source material. The approved budget may differ
from the figures quoted here.



Funct1.ons 1960 1961. 1.962 1.963 1.964 1.96~ 1.966

Transportation and
Communication . Operating Expenses 33 33 36 41 - ISS 105

Investments 514 350 715 716 910 1.330 1,142
Total 547 383 751 757 910 1,485 1,247

Other Economic Services Total 36 81 75 69 60S 482 614

Cooperaci6n Popular2 Operating Expenses
Investments - - - - - - 392
Total - - - - - - 392

Unclassifiable Total 2,509 2,984 4,036 6,859 8,424 8,881 9,296

TOTAL 11,913 14,570 18,683 24.648 30,748 34,537 36,418
•.......

VI

Source: National Planning Institute, Programa de Inversiones Publicas 1966: Documento de Traba10, Vol. 1.
April 1965.

2This program. established in August 1963 by President Belaunde. is patterned on the U.S. Peace Corps and is
an attempt to teach the nation's 12 million Indians to help themselves and to integrate them into the
national fabric. College students ,on vacation. as well as full-time engineers. technicians and public
health experts are assisting in the program.
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PERU

'~ i
··'t,

7.6

18.7

14.2

7. of Total $

53,016

19,660

1964

65,287

M. Tons

82,400

44,400

108,400

US$l,OOO

47,667

1963

US$l,OOO
111,984

Ma10r Imports £y Commod~

or Vehicles & Other Transport Equipment

-Electrical Machinery & Apparatuses

~trical Machinery & Apparatuses

dns 29,530 43,400 465,358 7.S

and Pharmaceutical Products

and Steel Mill Products

ufactures of Base Hetals

peciffcd Manufactured Products

is and Lubricants

d Pulp, Paper and Manufactures

~1 and Vegetable Fats and Oils

and Technical Textile Products

and Dyeing Products

"stock for"Slaughter

~ and Semi-Processed Textile Products

at and Meat Products

bber and Hanufactures

d, Cork and 11anufactures

lttile N;mufacturesj except Clothing

its ~nd Nuts, except Oil-Bearing Nuts

Metals a~d Manufactures

37,593

26,164

22,992

23,776

18,022

13,185

8,334

5,302

16,492

7,026

6,142

19,806

6,413

5,353

5,915

5,915

8,107

4,213

4,029

43,000

29,000

23,330

27,200

20,800

15,100

12,600

9,600

9,300

7,900

7,300

7,300

7,000

6,900

6,000

5,300

4,800

4,700

4,300

77,152

140,616

23,220

15,249

808,885

75,238

25,473

39,177

4,814

15,600

122,546

20,162

6,806

13, III

5,725

56,948

12,395

28,027

57,112

7.4

5.0

4.2

jharold
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Value figures source: Basic Data on the Economy of Peru, OBR 65-46,
Bureau of International Co~cLce, Department of Commerce

Quantity figures source: Bolet!n del Banco Central de Reserva del Peru, Lima,
July 1965.

1963 1964

US$l,OOO US$l,OOO M. Tons

Essen:::ial Oils, Perfumery and Cosmetics 3,577 3,700 3,036

Tobae'to and Hanufactures 4,633 3,400 1,063

Textiles and Small Textiles Hanu f ac tU,res 3,929 3,300 1,486

Cereal By-Products, Edible 3,689 3,300 23,328

Glass and GlassHare 2,747 3,300 . 6,827

Ceramic Products 1,949 3,000 7,233

Gold and Gold Coins 3,999 8,800 7 -.

Other COmr.1od it i es 20,027 20,800

TOTAL' 557,062 579,600 2 t 22l,554

15,545.114,940.4

- 117 -

Total Value in Millions of Soles:
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Major Exports £y Commodity

Quantity figures source: Estadistica del Comercio ~xtcrior: 1963, Ministcrio
de E·'1c ienc<', y CO:J"t"c io. Li.::'J.

Dollar figures source: B~sic D3ta on_~r.c Econo~~_-?f Peru, OBR 65-46
Bureau of Intcrnation~1 Co~ocrce, D2p~rtQ2nt of Co~~crce

Total value in million of soles: 14,516.1 17,888.7

jharold
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3.3 DESAGREGACION SECTORIAL DEL FRO DUCT 0 BRUTO INTERNO

EI proceso de crecimiento ccon6mico se carotteriza por com~ios continuos en la es
tructura de la producci6n nocional. Ciertos sectores de producci6n resultan m6s din6mi
cos que otros de modo que su parte en el producto nacional aumenta en relac·i6n con los
de~6s. EI cuadro siguiente muestra los cambios que ha experimentado la economTa pe 
ruana en el pasado reciente, scgun datos oficiales del Instituto Nacional de Planifica -
ci6n. .

CUADRO N° 3-03.- COMPOSICION DEL ffiODUCTO BRUTO INTERNO POR SECIO-
RES ECONOMICOS, 1950-1~64.

PBI en millones de Soles Composici6n porcentual
Sectores (a precios ~onstant~s .- 1960)

econ6micos 1950 1955 1960 1964 1950 1955 1960 1964

Agropecuario 3.660 9.7&7 11'.317 l3.99b 25.7 22.2 20.4 19.6
PesquerTa 167 23S: 7&5 1,266 0.5 0.5· 1.4 1.8
Extracci6n 1.B31 2,793 4~908 5:44B 5.3 6.3 8.8 7.6
Industria 5,349 7~777 10.467 13~952 15.6 17.~ 18.& 19.6
Construcci6n 1.179 1.955 1,76& . 2t 921 3.4 4.4 3.2 4.1
EnergTa a./ 91 214 .314 91 91 0.4 0.4
Transportes 1.586 2.393 3:009 3,&16 4.6 5.4 5.4 5.3
Comercio 5.512 7,452 9~2aO 12,528 16.0 16.9 16.7 17.6
Banco, Seguros 1.050 1.635 2~O62 2:639 3. 1 3.7 3.7 3.7
Vivienda 3.201 3.661 4~470 5,261 9.3 8.3 8.0 7.4
Gob ierno 3.4&9 3.767 4.291 5:527 10. 1 8.5 7.7 7.B
Servicios 2. 187 !?/2~ 704 ~ 3~ 079 3.602 6.4!?/ 6.2 !?I 5.5 5. 1

Total 34.411 44: 162 55.650 71,272 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0

. Grandes Sectores:
- Primario 31.6 29.0 30.6 29.1
- Secundc:rio 23.6 27.5 27.7 29.5
- Terciario 44.8 43.5 41.7 41 ;4

NOTAS: 91 Est6 incluida en Servicios

!?/ Incluye energra.

...
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CUADRO N° 3-07. - ~Q.MPQ~ICIQ.N .DEL ~RODUCTO BRUTO INTERNQ POR ~E~TORES

~~.9NOM.l.CQ?, ~QY~CCIONES 19Q5-19~

.- . -- --. -- . ... .. - .-................... - - ...... - . , --
fBI en millones de soles Composici6n Porcentual

Sectores (a precios constantes 1960)
Econ6micos

...... _.. -.... _- ------ _..- ......... -- .._... - ... ... ._- _.-.-

1965 1970 1975 1980 1965 1970 1975 1980
-•.. - ------ .----_.. "

_..- .... , ...__.,---

Agropecuario 14,505 19,179 24.648 31 ~032 19.2 1a. 1 16.9 . 15.8
Pesquerra 1,435 2,013 2.479 3! 123 . 1.9 1.9 1.7 1.6
Extracci6n 5.817 7,823 10.463 13,076 7.7 7.1 6.9 6.6
Industries 14,882 22.145 32.961 49.476 19.7 20.9 22.6 25.2
Construcci6n 3,248 5.510 8,751 12.686 4.3 5.2 6.0 6.4
EnergTa 346 578 978 1.648 0.5 0.6 0.7 0.8
T.ronsportes 4.. 004 6.040 8,900 12,686 5.3 5.7 6. 1 6.4

. Comercio 13.296 18.755 25,377 33,. 179 17.6 17.7 17.4 16.8
• Banco, Seguros 2,721 3.821 5.258 7.037 3.6 3.6 3.6 3.6
.'Vivienda 5,514 6.• 88.1 8,551 10.645 7.3 6.5 5.8 5.4

Gobierno 6,044 8,.689 12.272 16~ 199 8.0 8.2 '8.3 8.2
Servicios 3,733 4.526 5.3iO 6.239 4.9 4!5 4.0 3.2
Total 75,545 105,960 145.948 197.026 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0

- .- ~ _.... . -- - .

Grondes sectorcs:
- Primorio 28'.8 27.4 25.8 24.0
- Secunda rio . 29.8 32.3 35.3 38.8
- Terciario 41.4 40.3 38.9 37.2

.~'..
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CU4ORO Ne s;.20 DISTRIW:HIN DE U POeU.Claf ACTIVA POR SS:Tm!S ECCWCMICOS'SEGUH ~O, AREA Y GRI90S Of: £DAD.

t
ElaP1eo DI.t...I- HOlI-

_COWOSICION POR GRLPOS DE EOAO
SECTORES £C~CIMICOS (En .U•• d.

bucl6n br••
Urbeno

H••te 14 CS AIIo.
do personas) 15-24 25-44

(~) (~) ( Y:) Ailos y ah

AGROPt;CUARIO 1,534.1 49.2 85.9 17.6 2.7 26.2 41.5 29.6
PESQlSllA 21.1 0.7 98.7 76.2 0.8 32.1 51.0 16.0
EXTRACCION 66.3 2.1 97.5 44.S 0.3 27.3 57.2 15.2
It~DL5TRIAS MANlJFACTLRERAS 410.9 13.2 71.8 74.1 0.7 30.1 '47.4 21.8

AU~ENTICIAS 52.2 1.7 60.8 as.1 1.0 32.4 46.3 20.3
TEXTIL~S Y CONFECCION 191.8 6.1 48.0 62.0 0.8 28.9 45.9 24.4
QUII4ICAS Y PETRa-EO 14.4 0.5 81.2 88.4 0.2 ~.5 50.8 13.5 ....

N
IoCETALlRGlA 55.7 1.8 98.4 90.4 0.5 34.4 49.2 16.0 ....
omos 96.8 3.1 94.1 80.9 0.5 28.1 49.5 22.0

CCNSTRLCCI (J4 104.1 3.4 99.0 82.4 0.3 25.2 53.8 20.7
ENERGIA 8.6 0.3 95.4 88.1 0.6 19.2 53.4 26.9
TRAI~OOTE 93.9 3.0 95.2 90.0 0.2 18.0 59.5 22.3

" C~IO 263.0 8.4 71.0 as.2 ·0.8 25.9 -48.8 24.5
'- BAllCA-SEGlRO 18.8 0.6 82.8 97.4 0.2 20.0 62.4 17.5

GOBIERNO 115.7 3.7 92.2 92.1 - 37.3 45.2 17,.5
EOLCACIOO 65.9 2.1 41.8 84.5 0.2 18.2 61.4 20.3
OTROS 5t:RVICIOS 295.1 9.5 36.5 87.3 . 11.3 42.6 33.0 13.2
NO ESPECIFICAOOS !/ 123.0 3.9 7!J.7 75.4 0.8 51.3 33.5 14.5

TOtAL 3,120.8 100.0 78.2 49.8 2.6 29.2 43.8 24.3

!! Inc1uy•• d.aocupado. (49.1 .IU, aeplrantea • tr.baJadof' y trabeJadOl'e. que no .!paclflcaron .1 .ectofo d. au' act.lvldad
econ&llca.

..... '----
..... * .. _-.:.,::--_.•





CtJAORO N° ~-23.DISTRIBUCION DE LOS mOFESIONALES CIENTIFICOS Y TECNICOS POR
.../4: .. ..... ~ ••• ~~"t' .. • ~_.~...u.,..

SUB-CATEGORIAS PROFESIONALES EN ALGUNOS SECTORES ECONO-
MICOS,. 1961.

(En porcentajes de 10 mono de obra sectorial)

INOUSTRIAS MANUFACTURERAS
EX CDI\S GO-

SUB-CATEGORIAS PROFESIONALES ALlNiN TEXTIL ffiCOUOOS METAWR OlRAS lRPC m.x: BIER-
T1CIAS Y CON QUIMlCOS GICAS <::O'J acN NOFEOClCN

PROPORCION DE PROFESIONALES CIENTI
FICOS - TECNICOS .33 .07 2.88 .38 •13 1.39 1.65 1.68
De ellos:
.. I NGENIEROS AGRICOLAS Y ZOOTECNICOS .01 - .03 - - - - .20

~

- INGENIEROS DE MINAS - - - .02 - .52 .01 .01 N

I
w.

- INGENIEROS CIVILES Y ARQUITECTOS .01 .01 \ .03 .05 .01 •19 1.47 .35 I

- ING.ELECTRICISTAS MECANICOS E INDUS-
TRIALES •10 .03 .07 . 17 .02 .09 .07 .03

I- ING. QUIMICOS Y METALURGICOS •14 .03 1.84 •13 .09 . .39 .08 •15
- FISICOS, GEOLOGOS - - - .01 - . 12 .. 02 .05

•
- VETER!NARIOS, ZOOLOGOS,BIOLOGOS .02 - .07 - - .01 - . · 10
- MEDICOS Y ESPECIALISTAS EN MEDICINA .02 - .07 - .01 .06 - .58

- DENTISTAS ..02 - - - - .02 .01 •15
- FARMACEUTICOS 01 pLOMADOS .01 - .76 - .01 - - .06

----'--,._--~
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4-03 se presenta el desglose de las necesidades totoles de 9iod'..:ados en cuctro sl'b-pe
rrodos, 1/

Huelga destacor que fue necescrio introdlJcir cie.tcs ajustes en los f1c~cs de gre-
d d I····· Po I Iuo os para e Immar mconslstenclOS. r ejemp 0, el nj~ero de gradl;o:bs de el ni-

'. ~. ,.. .• , :;: .... '. ~ .:._ .• -, !.,'.'" ,. '. I" •.. . . : ."..: .
CUADRO N° 4-03.- NECESIOADES TOTALES DE GRADUAOOS PaR PERIOOOS,POR NIVELES Y RA.....AS DE

EDUCACION, 1961 - 1982

en .11ea de peraon.1 )

NIVELES Y RAMAS DE EDUCACION 1961 - 19B/) 1961 - 1966 !!S7 - 1~ 197~-lq~'S 1976 - 1980. . ..-
TOTAL 7'185.6 988.3 1,097.2 2'188.9 2'911.3
PRIMARIA 51582.5 7EB.0 832.1 ll';'1l~4 2'2'11.0
MEDIA 1'325.5 171.6 ~.6 ~8.3 546.0
- SECLflOJRll CCJ./~ !I 1'111.1 145.6 176.4 ~.6 455.5
- SECU'IDARIA T£CNICl 214.4 26.0 33.2 64.7 90.5

- AGR~CUAR IA 42.5 3.9 , 6.~ 13.6 18.2
- UDUSlRllL 101.1 12.3 15.2 31.3 48.3

- V.roAO. 64.4 6.8 8.2 18.4 31.0
- Mujlre. 42.7 5.5 7.0 12.9 17.3

- COoIERCIAL 64.8 9.8 11.2 19.8 24.0
- Dlum. 57.7 8.9 10.1 17.5 21.2
- Voepertlna y Nooturna 7.1 0.9 1.1 2.3 2.8

ItlTERl-:S> IA 15.0 0.1 2.0 5:: 7.2
SLPERIOO 262.6 48.6 5~.5 73.4 8'7.1
- NC>afolJ.L 90.0 15.0 lE.4 2'7.1 31.5
- 1lI1VERSITARIA 172.6 33.6 37.1 46.~ 55.6

- Edueaoi&l ~.7 10.6 9.9 9.0 7.2
- HUClIJII dido. 59.6 11.3 15.3 16.~ 16.7
- Medlcln. 13.7 2.5 2.1 ~.E ~.5

- Clenolaa 26.1 2.9 3.1 E.9 :3.2
- Ing&nIOl'r. ~.5 6.3 6.7 :.O~ 13.0

NOTA: !I Dlurna ao1a.lnt••
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CUADRO N° 4-08.- PRO YECCION DE LA POBLACION ESCOLAR TOTAL MATRICULA-

- DA EN lOS AN OS 1967, 1970,1975 i.980,POR NiVELES Y RAMAS
"OC"EDOCALION

~ ..._ ....
((Miles de alumnos)

NIVELES Y RAMAS DE EDUCACION 1964 1967 1970 1975 1980

TOTAL 2'220. 1 2'814.1 3'312.8 4'133.3 4'918.1
PRE-ESCOlAR Y PRIMARIA 1.'836.3.. 2'279.2' 2'651.6 31278.8 3'839.5"
MEDIA 319.9 451.0 571.2 751.2 949.1
- SECUNDARIA COMUN 260.3 362.8 462.8 618.3 770.8...-

- Diurna 229.7 313.6 399.8 544.7 681.9
-Vespertina y Nocturna 30.6 49.2 63.0 73.6 88.9

- SECUNDARIA TECNICA 59.6 88.2 108.4 132.9 178.3
- AGROPECUARIA 7.0 12.4 16.2 20.7 27.5
- INDUSTRIAL 24.8 36.6 45.4 60.3· 90.2

- Varones 13.7 20.2 26.3 38.1 61.8
- Mujeres 11. 1 16.4 19. 1 . 22.2 28.4

- COMERCIAL 27.8 39.2 46.8 51.9 60.6
- Diuma 15.1 21.3 25.0 28.1 32.1
- Vespertina y Nocturna 12.7 17.9 21.8 23.8 28.5

INTERMEDIA
" 0.4 1.6 3.5 4.7 5.6

SUPERIOR .63.5 82.3 86~5 98.4 123.9
- NORMAL 12.1 ~ 18.6 23.3 25.7 29.2
- UNIVERSIDADES ·51.4 63.7 63.2 ·72.7 94.7

- EDUCACION 11.8~ 14.6 12. 1 8.7 8.7
- HUMANIDADES . 22.7 28.0 24.8 24.2 24.2
- MEDICINA 3.8 5.2 6.6 10.2 15.7
- CIENCIAS 4.3 5.7 8.0 15.4 28.2
- INGENIERIA 8.8 10.2 11.7 14.1 17.9

S Para los fines de comparaci6~ en Nonnal s610 se conside;a Normal Primar:a. EI alcr.1na-
do de Normal Secundaria, Nonnal T~cn!ca y Nonnal Educad~n Frs3ca se incluyen en
Educaci6n.
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